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Data in Many Forms... 

Statistics Canada disseminates data in a variety of 
forms. In addition to publications, both standard and 
special tabulations are offered on computer print-
outs, microfiche and microfilm, and magnetic tapes. 
Maps and other geographic reference materLals are 
available for some types of data. Direct acceas to 
aggregated information is possiole through CANSIM, 
Statistics Canada's machine-readable data base and 
retrieval system. 

How to Obtain More Information 

inquiries about this publication and related statii-
tics or services should be directed to: 

lachitiery, Wood and Metal Products Section, 
Manufacturing and Primary Industries Division, 

Statistics Canada, 	Ottawa, 	K1A 016 	(telephone: 
92-03810 or to the Statistics Canada reference cen-

tre in: 

St. Johns (772-4075) Sturgeon falls (753-4888) 

Halifax (426-5331) Winnipeg (949-4020) 

Montréal (285-5725) Megina (359-5405) 

Ottawa (992-4734) Idmooton (420-3027) 

toronto (966-6586) Vancouver (666-3691) 

loll-free access 	is 	provided 	in 	all 	provinces 	and 
territories, 	for 	users who reside outaide the 	local 
dialing area of 	any of the regional 	reference centres. 

.'ew Etjut1 land and Labrador 	 Zenith 0-7037 

Nova Scotia, New Mruriawick 
and Pritice Edward Island 	 3-800-565-7192 

gueoec 	 1-800-361-2831 

Ontario 	 1-800-268-1151 

ilatutoha 1-800-282-8006 

Saskatchewan 1(112)800-667-3524 

Uberta 1-8(10-222-6400 

dritish Columbia (South 
and Central) 	 112-800-663-1551 

Yukon anu Northern d.C. 
(area served by 
lortntmeslel Inc.) 	 Zenith 0-8913 

,locthwest Territories 
(area served by 
\ortheealel Inc.) 	 Zenith 2-2015 

how to Order PuOlications 

Ibis and other Statistics lanada pulicatlona may be 
purchased from local iutliorized agents and other 
conrnuruty booKstores, through the local Statistics 
Canada offtces, or by mail order Lo Publication Salem 
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Des données anus pluaieura tormea... 

Statiatique Canada diffuse lea données mous formea diverse. 
Outre les publications, des totalisations hahituelles et sp-
claims sont offertes sot iinprimém d'ordinateur, stir microfx 
ches et microfilms et aur bandes magnet iques. Des cortes "I 

d'autres dociinents de référenice qeoqraphiquea snot disponihlim  
pour certaines sortes de donnéem. Laccès direct b des dnnnée, 
a3r6q6es est possible par le truchemerit He CANSIM, Is base He 
donnéea ordinolingue et le aystme d'extraction de Statistique 
Canada. 

Coiient obtenir d' aut rem renseignements 

Toutes demandes de renseignetnenta mu aujet de cette publica-
tion ou de statiatiques et aervices connexes doivent être 
adresaées : 

Section des machines, do hois et des produits en metal, 
Division des industries manufacturièrem et primaires, 

Statistique Canada, Ottawa, )(1.\ 016 (téléphone: 992-0388) ou 
au centre de consultation He Statistique Canada : 

St. Johns 	(772-4073) Sturgeon Falla (753-4888) 

lalifax 	(426-5331) Winnipeg 	(949-4020) 

Montréal 	(283-5725) Neqina 	 (359_5405) 

Ottawa 	(992-4734) Edmonton 	(420-3027) 

Toronto 	(966-6586) Vancouver 	(666- h)1 

On 	service 	d'appel 	interurhain sans 	frais 	est 	offert, 
totites lea provinces et. dans 	les territoirea, 	505 utiliaat.eur; 
qui hobitent b l'extérieur dee zones do coseinnication local 
des centres req moans He consultmt ion. 

Terre-Neuve et Labrador Zenith 	07111. 

Nouvelle-cosse, Nouveau-flrijnswick 
et tIe-du-Prince-douard 1-800-565-7192 

Québec 1-800-361-2831 

Ontario 1-800-268-1151 

Manitoba 1 -800-282-81)06 

Saskatchewan 1(112)800-667-3524 

Alberta 1-800-222-6400 

Colotnbie-Britanniqoe (mud 
et centrale) 112-A0fl-663-1551 

Yukon et nord de la C.-t$. 
(territoire desservi par is 
Northweslel Inc.) Zenith 0-8913 

lerritoires do Nord-Oumat 
(territoire desservi per la 
Nurthseslel 	Inc.) Zenith 2-2015 

Coiseent conander lea ixiblicat ions 

On peut me procurer cette publication et kes autrea 
publications de Statistique Canada ajpres des aqenta autorisés 
et des autrea librairies locales, par l'entremise des bureaus 
locsux de Statistiqije Canada, ou en écrivant It la Section 1 
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SYMI3OLS 

Joe following standard symbols are used 
in Statistics Canada publications: 

figures not available. 

figures not appropriate or not appli-
cable. 

- nil or zero. 

-- amount too small to he expressed. 

P preliminary figures. 

r revised figures. 

x confidential to ineet secrecy require-
nents of the Statistics Act. 

SIGNLS CUNVENIIONNI1 

Les signes convent tonnel.s suivants sont em-
ployés uniformément dans les publications de 
Statistique Canada: 

nomnbres indisponibles. 

ri'ayant pas lieu de figurer. 

- néant cu zero. 

-- nombres infimes. 

P nornbres provisoires. 

r nombres rectifiés. 

x confidentiel en vertmi des dispositions de la 
Loi sur Ia stat.istique relatives au secret. 

A8E3R[VIAT L0t1 
	

ABREVIAJION 

SIC Standurd industrial Classification 
	

CAr Classification des activités économiqiues 
U97U). 	 (titre Irançais du système de classifica- 

tion industrielle de 1970). 

NUlL UN CINSlM 

Selected data of principal statistics 
(see Tables 1 and 3) are available in 
CANsIM(1) (Canadian Soclo-Econounic Informa-
tion Nianageinent System). Data for 1961 
througn 1971 are based on the 1960 SIC and 
for 1970 to tue most recent year available 
in the 19711 SIC as revised. For more 
detailed information the reader is requested 
to call (613) 995-7406, or to write to 
CMNS[M, Statistics Canada, R.H. Coats 
Building, Ottawa, K1A 0Z8. 

(1) CANSIM is the Statistics Canada comput-
erized data bank and its supporting 
software. 

NOTE CONCERNANI CANS Ihi 

Certaines données des statistques principales 
(voir les tableaux 1 et 3) peuvent être extraites 
du CAr'JSIr.1(1) 	(Systène canadieri d'inforrnation 
socio-éconornique). 	Les données pour les années 
1961 a 1971 se hasent sur la CAE de 1960, et 
celles pour les années a partir de 1970 melon la 
CAE de 1970. Pour plus de renseiqnements sur les 
series CANSIM, téléphoner b (613) 995-7406, ou 
écrire a CANSIM, Statistique Canada, Edifice 
R.H. Coats, Ottawa, K1A 0Z8. 

(1) Le 5NSIM eat la banque tie données informati-
sees et son logiciel de soutien de Statis-
tique Canada. 

I 
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SIC 256 - WOODEN BOX FACTORIES 

NOTE REGARDING DATA FOR SUBSEQUENT YEARS 

Advance summary data on individual S1Cs 
will he released in the Statistics Canada 
Daily (Catalogue 11-BOlE) as soon as they 
are available. More detailed information 
can be obtained directly from the Manu-
facturing and Primary Industries Divi-
siori. 

CAl 256 - FABRIQUES Di untiEs IN 8(115 

NOTE SIJR LES DONNI[S DeS N1NFES SUBSEQ(JIN1ES 

Des données sommaires anticipées sur lea dif-
férents qroupes d'activité 6conomiqup (CAr) 
paraltront dana le Quotidien de Statistique 
Canada (n° 11-001F ati catalogue) des qu'elles 
seront connues. Des données détaillées peuvent 
être obtenues directement de la Division des 
industries manufacturières et primaires. 

Cette branche dactivité comprend les étahlis-. 
sements dont l'activité principale eat Ia fabri-
cation de holtes, de palettes, de caqeots et de 
paniers a fruits et a legumes, en bois. Elle com-
prend éqalement Ia fabrication de planchettes 
pour boltes a partir de sciages. loutefois, les 
étahlissements gui fabriquent des planchettes 
pour boltes a partir de hi.11es et de hillots sont 
classes dana les scieries. 

La valeur des livraisons de produits de propre 
fabrication déclarées par lea établissements 
classes dans cette branche d'activité a haissé de 
9.2%, passant de ¶21)6,516,01)1) en 1981 
$187,614,000 en 1982. loutefois, en dollars de 
1971,   Ia diminution est encore plus marquee et 
représente environ 15%, alors gue l'indice des 
prix de vente dans l'industrie a auqnienté, 
passant de 248.3 en 1981 b 265.7 en 1983. 

Les livraisons de oalettes de bois pour 
l'ensemble de Ia hrariche d'activité ont haissé de 
3%, tombant de 7,752,996 en 1981 7,531,974 en 
1982. Au cours de cette même période, Ia valeur 
unitaire noyenne des palettes de bois a auqmenté 
de 6% (de ¶7.92 en 1981 6 ¶8.39 en 1982), ce gui 
s'est traduit par une augmentation qiohale de 3% 
de Ia valeur totale de ces livraisons. 

Le nombre de travailleurs de Ia production et 
assimilés a haissé de 5.7 10', tombant de 5,986 en 
1981 6 5,643 en 1982, ce gui marque Ia poursuite 
dune baisse gui avait commence en 1980. En 1982, 
les travailleurs de Ia production et assimilés 
ont reçu pour $40,579,000 de salaires et traite-
ments, ce gui représente 47% de Ia valeur ajoutee 
par lactivité manufacturière de cette branche 
d'activité, en hausse de 1% par rapport au ratio 
semhlahle de 1981. 

INTRODUCTION 

This industry includes establishments 
primarily employed in manufacturing wooden 
roxes, pallets, crates, and fruit and veqe- 
ihie baskets. It also includes establish-

'unts making box shooks from sawn lumber. 
lowever, establishments making box shooks 
from logs or bolts are included in the saw-
mill industry. 

The value of shipments of goods of own 
manufacture for the establishments clas-
sified to this industry decreased 9.2% from 
¶206,516,1)00 in 1981 to 5187,614,01)0 in 
1982. When looked at in terms of constant 
dollars (1971 = 100) the decrease is even 
more pronounced amounting to about 15% as 
the industry selling price index increased 
from 248.3 in 1981 to 265.7 in 1983. 

Shipments of wooden pallets and skids 
on an industry basis decreased 3% from 
7,752,996 in 1981 to 7,531,974 in 1982. 
I)uring this period the average unit value of 
pallets and skids increased 6% ($7.92 in 
1981 to $8.39 in 1982) resulting in an over-
all increase of 3% in the total value of 
these shipments. 

Production and related workers declined 
5.7% from 5,986 in 1981 to 5,643 in 1982 
thus continuing a decline first noted in 
1980. During 1982 production and related 
workers received $40,579,000 in salaries 
rud waqes.This represents 47% of the value 
udded manufacturing activity of this 
udustry up 1% from the similar 1981 ratio. 
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(ABL8 1. Principal Statistics, 1974-1982 	 SIC 256 - Wooden fIns Factories 

IANLEAN 1. 5tatisti€s principales, 3974-1982 	 EA( 756 - Fthriquew de boltea an 

Number 	laniifacturinq activity - 	tiniti9 manufaeturièrc 	 Total activity - ActivitA totale 
of 
estab- 
limb- 	Production and related 	Cost of 	('oat of 	Value of 	Value 	flanker of tniployees 	 Value 
cents 	workers 	 fuel and 	materials 	shiocents 	added 	working 	 added 

elec- 	and 	 of qoods 	 owners 
Noobre 	Iravailleurs de Is 	 tricity1) suppliea) of own 	 and 	Salarida 
ddta- 	production at assimilAs 	 osnu- 	 partners 
bliase- 	 facture 
sent a 

Number Thousands Waqes 	CoOt lu 	CoOt des 	Valeur des 	Valeur 	Nombre de Number Salaries 	Valeur 
of per- 	 COSbus- 	sat ierea 	luvraisons 	ajoutêe propriA- 	 and waoes 	ajout4e 
son-hours 	 tible at 	at four- 	de produits 	 taires at 
paid 	 de l'Alec- n&tures(1) 	de propre 	 associAs 

tricit6(1) 	 fabrication 	 actifa 
Nombre Milliera 	Salaires 	 Nombre Ireitesents 

d'heures- 	 at salaires 
personnes 
papAcy 

t000swnds of 09llars 	 thousands of dollars 

ailliers de dollars 	 nillliers do dollars 

CANADA 

1974 177 1,192 6,929 22,295 1,310 56,855 105,0% 47,190 55 1,791 29,384 47,147 

1975 179 1,233 6,846 25,612 1,427 57,131 109,903 51,624 61 1,752 53,386 51,521 

1976 166 2,938 6,216 25,735 1,597 56,532 111,119 53,1)71 50 3,430 52,950 52,926 

1977 150 2,869 6,028 30,460 1,9181 65,716 134.065 67,162 31 3,347 59,645 64,961 

1978 162 2,960 6,112 30,341 1,948 76,797 139,663 60,978 52 9,470 09,514 60,959 

1979 189 1,396 7,099 41,846 2,109 1114,361 187,496 81,087 55 3,938 50,620 81,434 

1980 192 3,017 6,310 37,801 2,375 102,019 189,848 94,715 55 3,547 47,756 84,759 

19(91: 

Newfoundland - Terre- 
N8UvC 1 s x n - a a a s 

Prince tdiiard 	Island - 
1le-du-Prince-doijard - - - 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle- 
cosse 8 67 139 734 s 1,428 1,590 2,129 5 70 776 

New Brunswick - Nouveau- 
Arunasick 4 31 69 424 - 563 1,179 610 2 31 424 

Ou6bec 63 751 1,580 9,511 699 20,502 39,577 18,296 12 951 11,109 19,57 
Ontario 89 1,688 3,522 26,536 1,700 72,790 115,109 6(1,452 21 2,079 95,374 60,172 
Manitoba 5 x ,c n u ii 0 0 0 5 5 
Saskatchewan 2 u X -  5 5 ii a 
Alberta 9 a s s s a a a o x a 
Aritish Columbia - Co- 

lombie-Britannique 11 173 347 3,399 203 9,017 16,250 7,061 	I - 193 3,869 7,095 
Yiicon and Northwest 

lerritories - Yukon 
at 	lerritaires du 
Nord-Duest.  

CANAIM 191 1 	2,974 5,986 43,046 2,896 110,476 206.516 92,999 46 3,407 54,654 95,228 

1952: 

Newfoundland - Terre- 
Neune 2 i 	x n a a a a s a o 

Prince Edward Island - 
tle-du-Prince-douard - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle- 
tcoose 5 67 132 7119 25 980 3,1116 2,102 2 70 751 7,1199 

New Arumawick - Nouveau- 
Arunseick 8 55 95 o 29 1,317 2,233 881 1 57 641 982 

1)u6bec 66 680 1 1 413 9,249 915 19,841 37,829 16,946 11 779 10,989 17,147 
Ontario 102 I 	 1,637 3,426 24,435 2,527 60,337 119,734 56,024 24 7.,013 11,079 55,927 
Manitoba 5 * 5 5 a a ii - a a a 
Saskatchewan 1 n a a a s a a - a ii a 
Alberta 7 a a a 5 5 a a a a 5 
8r1t:sh Columbia - Co. 

lombie-Britannique 12 146 276 3,055 2115 7,575 14,886 6,982 - 177 3,812 7,147 
Yukonand Northwest 

lerritories - Yukon 
at lerritoirea du 
Nord-Ouest - - 	I  - - - - - - - - - - 

CANADA 208 2,730 5,643 40,579 3,976 96,559 181,614 87,1144 42 3,259 52,278 87,292 

Percentaqe chanqe - lauo 
de variation: 

1981/1980 - 0,5 - 	4.7 - 	5.1 -p 	13.9 • 	22.1) a. 	8.3 a 9.4 a 9.8 - 16.4 - 3.9 

1982/1981 .8.9 - 	5.11- 5.7 -5.7 + 37.4 -12.6 -9.2 -6.4 - 	9.7 -4.3-4.7 I- 
1) Prior to 1982, for small establishments, the cost of fuel and electricity wasincli,ded in the cost of materials met supplies. 
I) Pour les aonAes antArieures 	1992, dans Is can des petite Atablisseinents, Ic coOt do combustible at ide lAlectricitA a AtA cosioris dens celut dci 

matikres at fournitures. 
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31A F 2. Principal Statistics Classified by Into! fAployed,(l) 1982 
	

SIC 256 - Wooden Row FseLoreo 

FAIl 2. Statistiques piencipales suewant Is rmmbre total do persolales occ*.çdes(1), 1982 
	

CAC 256 - Fdoriques do Ixittes an bois 

Number Manufsctiting activity - ActivitV manufacturibre Total 	sctiu.ity - Actiuit6 totole 
of  
estab- 
lish- Production and related Cost of Coot of Value of Value Nie6ier Employees Value 
ments workers fuel and materials shipments added of added 

nbc- and of goods workinq 
Nombre Iraaailleurs de 	Is tricityV?) supplies(2) of sen owners Salaria 
d'Ata- production at ammisil4s manu- and 

iqe number employed hlisse- facture partners  
menLo 

0 moyen demplays Number Ihaumands Wages Colt di Colt lies Valeir 	leq Valour Nombre Number Salaries Valeur 
of per- coisbus- matières linraiqons ajout6e do and aaqea aIout8e 
son-hours tible at et four- do prnduits propri- 
paid lie16lec- nxtures(2) do prapre taires 

tricitli(2) fabrication at 
Nombre Milliers Salairea associlia Nombre Iroitemente 

d'heures- ectifs at qalaires 
personnea 
paylies 

thousanila of dollara - thousands of  

milliers lie dollars silliera do dollar. 

I- 	4 59 98 193 I 	1,240 79 2,842 	 4,754 1,814 28 98 1,2411 1,914 
9 47 2112 561 3,588 648 7,914 	14.089 5,687 10 307 3,917 5,670 

I- 	19 65 747 1,525 10,311 1,1145 29,171 	49,675 2fl,24 4 962 32,369 211,265 
I-. 	49 28 727 1,524 30,619 1,203 27,100 	51,413 23,137 - 877 13,591 21,579 
I- 99 5 252 529 3,876 319 6,690 	14,965 7598 - 291 4,798 7,554 
-199 3 
-499 - 623 1,513 10,945 862 23,880 	52,939 29,514 834 16,363 29,609 
-999 1 
or over - ou plus - - - - - - 	 - - - - - 

officea, 	sales of'- 
es and sucilsary 
ts - Sikqon soclaus, 
eaux  do vonte at 
tlia 	auuiliaiies ... ... ... ... ... 	 .• . 

2011 2,130 5,643 0,579 3,976 96,559 	187,614 87,044 4 3,259 52,278 87,292 

rn propridtaires at asaoci6s actifs sent iriclus. 
- mr to 3982, for small establishment, the cost of fuel and electricity was included in the cost of materials and smipgliem. 
,ur lea wnéea a,t6rieuros 8 1982, dane In coo lies petita litablisseiments, Is colt du combustible at lie 1'1ectricit6 a 4t4 commons dana celui 108 
stibrea at fourniturea. 

I -\I. 1 S. lnventoruea, 1982 

IAIII[AIJ 3. Stocks, 19112 

Manufacturing activity - #ctieitA manufactunière Non-manufacturing 
actimity - Products 
or 	materials 

Materials, Goods in process 	Finished products purchased for 
supplies, etc. of own manufacture resale 

lotal 
Matmkrea, Produits en cours 	Produits finis 	is Actimit6 non- 
fournmtures, propre fabrication manufam'turikre - 
etc. Promlu,ts us 

matikres achetês 
Dour Is rovento 

thousands of dollars - milliera lie dollars 

Aver 

NonI 

10 
20 
50 

1,00 

lead 
fi 
en 
hi 
Un 

ME 
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Prince Edward Island - tle-du-Priaco-louarI 
Noca Scotia - Noumelle-cosse 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 
lu hoc 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique 
Yukon and Northmmest lorritoriwa - Yukon et 

Ierritomres do Ikrd_Ouest 

Canada 

Closing - Fermeture: 
Newfoundland - lerre-Neuve 
Prince Edward Island - lle-dum-Prmnce-dommard 
Nova Scotia - Mouselle-(cusso 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 
Immlhec 
• st an in 
-.nitoba 
sskatcheaan 

Alberta 
-Initish Coluebia - Colombie-Bnitannique 
ilcon and Northwest Territories - Vilicon at 
lerritotrea du Nord-Oueat 

Canada 

464 - 	 - 464 	 - 

222 a 	 a 218 	 - 
3,767 539 	 598 4,904 	 - 

9,091 1.142 	 2307 12,540 	 78 
671 x 717 	 - 

S - 	 - 'I 	 - 

531 s 	 a 752 	 - 

1,424 n 1,716 	 - 

15,975 1,915 	 3,446 21,336 	 18 

463 - - 463 	 - 
234 x a 246 	 - 

3,245 626 386 4,257 	 - 

6,643 1,077 2,526 10,244 	 37 
369 a a 626 	 - 

S - - 5 	 - 

611 a x 986 	 2 
1,559 5 5 1,726 	 - 

13,129 1,930 3,396 18,455 	 39 
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1A81E 4. Materials si Suppliem - Ki,fturing Activity, 1982 and 1981 
	

SIC 256 - Wooden Ocx Fantories 

1A&[AiJ 4. Matibrea at fournitures - Activité .anufacturibre, 1982 at 1981 
	

CAt 256 - Fthriqoue dv holtes 

1982 
	

1981 

Quantity - Quantlt8 Cost - CoOt Quantity - Quantité Cost - CoOt 

thoUsands of 	cubic thousands of thousands of 	cubic thousands or 
ft.b.m. metres dollars ft.b.m. metres dollar8 

milliers de 	metres millierm dv milliers dv 	metres milliers dv 
P.M.P. cubes dollars p.e.p. cubes dollars 

Large establislnsents reporting detail - Grands dtablissements dB- 
clarant on detail: 

Materials used - Matlères utilisdes: 

Lumber, rough or planed - Bois dv construction, brut ou rabotW, 

Softwood - 13010 rCsineum 321,954 287 779 26,346 158,670 375 419 52,119 
Hardwood - Boss feuillu 79,593 167 816 18,398 71,420 368 532 16,750 

cunita cunits 

Loge and bolts - Billes at billots: 

Softwood - Balm résineux 4,518 12 793 594 (1) (1) (1) 
Hardwood - Bois feuillu 6,214 17 596 1,149 12,459 95 280 1,872 

thousands of thousands of 
squase feet square feet 

milliere lie milliers do 
pieds carrCa pieds carrBs 

Plywoods - Contre-plaques: 

Softwood, 3/8" (9.525 as) millimetres - De résinewa, 3/8" 
(9.525 as) millimetres 24,588 21 	751 5,529 39,217 34 703 8, 

Hardwood, 	1/4" 	(6.25 as) millimetres - Dv feulllue, 1/4' (6.35 sn) 
eillimbtres 1,587 936 459 584 145 

Corrugated paper - Carton ondulB ... ... 1,818 ... ... 1, 
Nails - Cloum ... ... 4,316 ... 
Hardware - Quincalilerse ... ... 1,720 2,' 
Boo )crste and package) shooks - Planchettes ouoréea pour boltes, 

caqeots at emballage ... ... 11,212 ... ... 

All other materials and cumponents used - Isuteg autres matiCres 
at ccsapousntes utilis8es ... ... 2,306 ... ... 3,757 

Adjustment for establishments reporting purchases rather than 
moterials used - Ajuetauent qui tient compte des Btablissements 
ddciarant les achate S Is place des matibrea utiliséea ... ... 1,140 211 

Containers and other packaging materials and aupplies used - Con- 
tenants at estros matikrea at fournitures d'msballsge utillsds: 

Corrugated boyce and cartons - Boltes at cartons an carton ondulB ... ... 851 201 
Metal staples, strapping and wire - Cranpons on m8tai, fil at 

courroies, an metal ... ... 370 ... ... 431 
All other - bus mutres ... ... 1,237 ... ... 25 

Operating, maintenahce and repair supplies used (excluding fuel) - 

Fournitures d'esploitetion, dentretien at dv reparation uti- 
liaées (emma Is coiebustible) ... ... 3,361 ... ... 4,544 

Miount paid out to Others for work done on materials owned by 
est,lishnents - Montant verse S d' autres pour travail ex4cuté 
our des matibres appartenont aus établieaasents ... ... 44 ... ... 39 

Small establiahmentw not reporting detail - fetits Btaliaseiaenta 
fly dCclarant paa an detail ... ,., 15,710 .,. •. 35,441 

TOTAl ... .. 96,560 ... ... 110,47 

- 	 - 	
- I 

- 



1*111 5. Shipoents of Ooods of Om Nanufacture, 1982 and 1981 
	

51C 256 - Wooden Box factoriem 

AIMLAIJ 5. Livraisons cio produita cia propre fabrication, 1982 at 1981 
	 c*t 256 - Fabriqurs cdo boites on Lifts 

1982 	 1981 

Value Value 
Quantity - Quantitd 	 Quantity - Quantité 

Veleur Valour 

number - noobre 	 thousands of 	number - nmsbre thoueanda of 
dollars dollars 

milliers de milliera cie 
dollars dollars 

Large establisrecents reporting detail - CraMs Atabl isseisents 
dAclarant an detail, 

Products - Produits: 

Oumes and Containers - Settee at contenanta, 

Fruit and vegetable baskets, crates and boxes - Panlera, cegeots at 
boltes pour lAgecea at fruits 

Fish boxes - Buttes 8 poisson 
Soft drink and other beverage cases - Caissea pour liqueurs douces 

at outran breuvaqes 
Other veneer and veneer wirebound boxes - Autres boltes an boos 

ddroulA ou cia placage, brocli6es ou non 
Other plywood boxes - Autres boltes an contre-plaquC 
Wooden reels for wire cable - Bobines an bois pour c4ble métallique 
Wooden shipping crates and dunnaqe for the automobile industry - 

Caisses de livraison an bois, boos d'arrlmage, etc., pour lindus-
tire automobile 

Other wooded cratas - Autres cejeots an bois 
Bos (crate and package) shooks - Planchettes ouvrdes pour boltes 
Pilets - Pa!ettes 
All other ,ose5 md cant alders - Tout 	cit r"s bolt:", Pt ror,tpnar , I 5 

6,755 . .. 6,141 
431,258 3,282 303,607 2,607 

(1) (1) (i) (1) 

(1) ... (1) 
3,916 ... ",ZlS 

(1) ... (1) 

3,934 ... 6,098 
(1) ... (1) 

7,531,974 63,213 7,752,996 61,981 
69,004 ... 92,789 

'occssnds of 	cubic 
	

thousands of 	cubic 
be. 	 metres 

	
ft.b.m. 	 metres 

lucre do 	metres 	 milliera cia 	m8tres 
cubes 	 p.m.p. 	 cubes 

Other products - Autres produitsc 

Lumber ( rough and planed) - Softwood and hardwood - Bois do cons- 
truction (brut no rabotA) - Bois rPirceux at bois feuillu 

Adjuatment for eatablistecents reporting production rather than ship-
scents - Ajusteisent gui tient causpte des Ctabliase,eents declarsnt 
Is production 8 Is place des livraisons 

All other products - Tocei sutres prodults 

dcsount received in payisent for work dorm an materials and products 
owned by  others - Montant reçu an paieicient do travail evdcutd stir 
des ssti8res at produits appartenant 4 d'suires 

Less adjustment for value of sales taxes, excise duties and outward 
transportation charges which could not be deducted from individual 
cowinodity items described above - loins ajustevcent pour tonic 
ccsspte do Is valeur des taxes de vente, des droits d'accise at des 
frais de transport vers i'esterieur gui nont xc Wtre dAduits do 
chacun dos produits décrots ci-dessus 

Small establist-coents not reporting detail - Petits Atablossements no 
déclarant pam on detail 

	

9,515 	22 452 	4,202 	 11,856 	27 977 	3,675 

	

12) 	 •.. 	 ... 	 '2) 

4,863 

	

(3) 	 ... 	... 	- 

	

-. 	 ... 	- 867 	 ... 	... 	- 1,774 

	

27 234 	 ... 	... 	25,519 

8DJSTED VALIL IL 9lIPtNTS AND WORK 0(8* - IOIAL - VALEIJ1 MCTIFICE 
o.:s LlvRAISi8S ii ISi TRAVAIL Exfcul 	 ... 	 ... 	187,614 

	
206,516 

Confidential; included under :111  other boxes and containers". 
• Confidentiel; causpria nous )outev sutree boltes at contenants". 

Confidential; included under 'All other wooden products". 
• Confidentiel; caecprls noun "bus autres produits an bois". 

Confidential; included with "Small establisissents not reporting detail". 
Confidential; crta sous "Petits Atablissse,ents ne déclarant pas an detail". 
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TABLE 6. Shipments of Selected Goods of Own Manufacture - All Industries, 
1982 and 1981 

Includes Shipments of Establishments Classified to Other Industries 
which Manufacture, as a Secondary Activity, the Commodities Listed 

TABLEAU 6. Livraisons de certains produits de propre fabrication - 
Toutes industries, 1982 et 1981 	 SIC 256 - Wooden Box Factories 

Comprend les livraisons des établissements classes dans d'autres 
industries qui, b titre d'activité secondaire, fabriquent les 	CAE 256 - Fabriques de bottes 
marchandises ériumérées 	 en bois 

1982P 1981 

Quantity Value Quantity Value 

Quantité Valeur Quantité Valeur 

number thousands of number thousands of 
dollars dollars 

nornbre milliers de nombre milliers de 
dollars dollars 

Wooden reels for wire cable - Bobines 
bois pour cble métallique 	 • • 	1 ; , i I 	. 	i , 

Box shooks - Pianchettes ouvrées pour 
boltes 	 X 	 ... 

Pallets - Palettes 	 7,894,738 	66,354 	8,508,870P 	68,422P 

41 
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(1) EMPLOYMENT SIZE RANGE CODES 
CODES DES ToANCHES OK TAILLE OK LEU?LOI 

CODE NUMBER ENPLOYED CODE NUBb,,R EMPLOYED 
IENSONNES OCCUPEES PEDSONNE5 OCCUPEES 

(01) 0-4 (07) 200-499 
(Iv) 5- (08) 500-999 

10-19 (09) 1,000-1,499 
(0 3 ) 20-49 (10) 1,500-2,489 
(05) 50-99 (11) 2,500-4,999 
(06) 100-199 (12) 5,000- 

602E: ADDRESSES PROVIDED AvE NAILING ADDRESSES. XV LONE INSTANCES, THESE MAY BE PHITELAL LOLATIONS. 
IL S'AG.LT DES ADRESSES POSTALES. DABS CR616186 CAS ELLIS CORRESPONDENT EGALEMEUT PIUS ROBEYSE? DX VOIBIE 

I 



i•iiiii 

SIC 258 - cOFFIN AND CASKEI 1M)USRY 
	

CAE 258 - INDUSTRIE DES CERCIJE1LS 

Cette industrie cornprend les étahlissements 
dont l'activité principale est Ia fabrication de 
cercueils, hières et autres articles funéraires. 

Le recensement de 1982 comprend 33 établisse-
ments comparativement b 34 en 1981. 

La valeur des livraisons de produits de proore 
fabrication des étahlissements classes a cette 
indjstrie est passée de $32,877,000 en 1981 
$36,392,000 en 1982, une augmentation de 10.7%. 
Cette progression n'est plus gue de 311 environ 
si on l'exprirne en dollars constants (1971100), 
l'indice des prix pour cette industrie ayant 
atteint 245.3 en 1982, contre 227.9 en 1981. 

Les livraisons de cerceuils ant auqmentés de 
11% en 1982 pour atteindre 119,505 unites 
évaluées a $33,069,651. Cela représente une 
hausse do 12% par rapport aux livraisons de 1981 
en raison de l'accroissement do Ia valeur 
unitaire, de 275.68 en 1981 a 276.72 en 1982. Les 
données quantitatives ne sont présentées que pour 
les établissements déclarant en detail. 

Les importations(1) de cercueils et de hières 
(surtout en metal) ont auqmentés de 21%, passant 
de 17,098 unites en 1981 a 20,706 unites en 
1982. La valeur de ces importations a haussé de 
29 00', de $5,648,000 en 1981 a $7,328,000 en 1982, 
et Ia valeur unitaire moyenne a qrirnpé de quelque 
7%. 

Le nombre de travailleurs de Ia production et 
assimilés a augmenté de 4.4%, passant vIe 616 en 
1981 a 643 en 1982. Leurs traitements et salaires 
se mont chiffrés 9,564,000 ce gui représente 
environ 51% de la valeur ajoutée par l'activité 
manufacturiBre de cette industrie, soit une 
léqère hausse par rapport mu ratio de 1981. 

I NT RODUCTI ON 

ihis industry includes estahlishments 
primarily engaged in the manufacture of cof-
fins, caskets and other morticians supplies. 

The 1982 Census included 33 establish-
ments as compared to 34 in 1981. 

The value of shipments of goods of own 
manufacture for the establishments classi-
fied to this industry increased 10.7% from 
$32,877,000 in 1981 to $36,392,000 in 1982. 
Expressed in terms of constant dollars 
(1971100) an increase of about 3% is mdi-
rated as the price index for this industry 

irreased from 227.9 in 1981 to 245.3 in 

io number of caskets shipped increased 
1 to 119,505 in 1982 and they were valued 
it $53,069,651. This amounts to an increase 
of 12% over 1981 shipments as average unit 
values increased slightly from 275.68 in 
1981 to 276.72 in 1982. Iuantity figures are 
from establishments reporting on detailed 
forms only. 

Irnports(1) of coffins and caskets (mostly 
metal) increased 21 0S' from 17,098 units in 
1981 to 20,706 units in 1982. The value of 
these imports increased 2910 from $5,648,000 
in 1981 to $7,328,000 in 1 982 as average 
unit values rose by about 7%. 

Production and related workers increased 
4.4% from 616 in 1981 to 643 in 1982, and 
they were paid $9,564,000 in salaries and 
wages. This represents about 51 10 of the 
value added manufacturing activity of this 
industry up slightly over the 1981 ratio. 

f) Imports by Commodities, Catalogue 65-007. 
	

(1) Importations par narchandises, no 65-007 mu 
catalogue. 
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TA&E 1. Principal Statistics, 1974-1982 	 SIC 258 - Coffin and Casket Indo-:1 ri 

TABLEAU 1. Statistijes principalea, 1974-1962 	 CA 258 - Induatrie des cercue: I 

Naii,ber 	Manufacturing activity - Act lute sanufecturiBre 	 Total actIvity - Act ivité totale 
of  
estab- 
lish- 	Production and related 	Cost of 	Coat of 	Value of 	Value 	Number of Employees 	 Value 

mmnts 	workers 	 fuel and 	materials 	shlpaents 	added 	working 	 added 
else- 	I d 	of goods 	 owners 

ue 	
an 

N bre 	Travailleurs de la 	 tricity(1) aupplies(1) of own 	 and 	Salaries 
dCta- 	production at assirsilés 	 menu- 	 partners 
blisse- -  	 facturm  
monte 

Nagnbmr Thousands Wages 	CoOt do 	CoOt des 	Valeur des Veleur Noabre de Namber Salaries 	Vateur 
of per- 	 combua- 	mstikrea 	livraiaons ajoutée proprié- 	 and wages 	ajoutáe 
son-hours 	 tible at 	et four- 	de produits 	 tairea et 
paid 	 de l'Alec- rritures(l) 	de propre 	 associja 

tricité(l) 	 Pebrication 	 aetife 
Nombre Milliera 	Salaires 	 Nombre Traitsoents 

d'heures- 	 at salairea 
personnes 
payées 

thousands of dollars thousands of d011Brm 

milliers de dollars milliers de dollars 

CANADA 

1976 43 1,0181 2,051 6,356 391 12,509 25,496 13,001 5 1,230 	8,712 	13,436 

1975 40 952 1,990 6,858 380 11,281 25,261 13,948 2 1,120 	8,881 	14,382 

1976 38 837 1,803 6,554 416 9,891 22,973 12,243 2 965 	8,381 	12,579 

1977 29 743 1,599 6,515 362 9,564 22,950 12,640 - 860 	8,236 	13,019 

1978 31 721 1,507 7,142 456 12,857 27,466 14,873 - 846 	9,358 	15,277 

1979 32 660 1,393 7,358 463 13,360 28,718 15,299 1 776 	9,389 	15,676 

1980 38 707 1,488 6,576 510 15,458 32,240 16,198 2 828 	10,732 	16,816 

1981: 

Newfoundland - Terre- 
Neuve 1 a x a - a a a - v 

Prince Edward Island - 
lle-du-Prince-douard - - - - - - - - - - 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle- 
cosae 2 a a a 

New Brunswick - Nouveau- 
Brunswick 1 a a a a s a a - a 	a 	 a 

Québec 12 373 811 5,669 388 8,761 20,496 11,455 1 440 	6,979 	11,534 
Ontario 8 154 321 2,159 126 3,471 6,986 3,747 2 189 	2,843 	 3,726 
Manitoba 2 a a a a a a a - a 	a 	 a 
Saskatchewan 1 a a a - a a a - a 	a 	 a 
Alberta 4 20 43 283 16 566 1,527 961 - 25 	370 	 1,334 
British Colroi,bia - Co- 

boobie-Britannique 3 a a a a a a a - a 	a 	 a 
Yukon and Northwest 

Territories - Yukon 
at Territoirss du 
Nord-Ouest - - - - - - - - - - 	- 	 - 

CANADA 34 616 1,311 8,912 560 15,022 32,877 11,710 3 736 	11,205 	18,310 

1982: 

Newfoundland - Terre- 
Neuve 1 a a a * a a s - a 	a 	 a 

Prince Edward Island - 
lle-du-Prince-Cdouard - - - - - - - - - - 	- 	 - 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle- 
[cosse 2 8 5 5 5 a a a - a 	a 	 a 

New Brunswick - Nouveau- 
Brunswick I a a a a a a a - a 	a 	 a 

Québec 12 405 877 6,413 491 10,527 23,621 12,821 1 466 	7,714 	12,771 
Ontario 8 135 259 1,821 125 2,787 6,796 3,469 3 155 	2,602 	 3,452 
Manitoba 2 a a a a a a a - s 	 a 
Saskatchewan 1 x a x a x a a - a 	a 	 a 
Alberta 3 29 59 831 22 939 1,931 968 - 34 	528 	 1,200 
British Cobusbia - Co- 

lombie-Britannirj,e 3 16 23 205 14 269 549 272 - 18 	242 	 754 
Yukon and Northwest 

Territories - Yukon 
at lerritoires du 
Nord-Ouest - - - - - - - - - - 	- 	 - 

CANADA 33 643 1,340 9,564 101 16,695 36,392 18,815 4 741 	11,747 	YQ,2AA 

Percentage change - Taux 
do variation: 

1981/1980 - 10.5 - 12.9 - 11.9 + 3.9 • 	9.8 - 	2.8 • 	2.0 • 9.7 + 50.0 - 11.1 	+ 4.4 

1982/1981 - 	2.9 • 	4.4 + 	2.2 + 7.3 + 25.2 + 	11.1 + 10.7 + 5.9 + 33.3 • 	0.7 	• 4.8 	• S. 

11) Prior to lYal, 	For seauitTusTB01tQ, the coat a, 	fuel anc electricity wan included in tie Cost oT01tBFaals and auppTii 
(1) Pour lea w,nées wntérieures 4 1982, dana be cas des petits 6t80lisseeents, Is coOt do combustible at de lAclectricité 4 MC coepria dens celul 	1ev 

satikres at fournitures. 
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TABLE 2. Principal Statistics Classified by Total 1.ployed,(1) 1982 	 SIC 258 - Coffin and Ccot Industry 

IABLfAU 2. Statiatiques prinCipslea muisant Is nire total do peraonmea occup6es(1), 1982 
	

CAC 258 - Industrie des cercueals 

Nueber Vanufacturirq activity - Art isitA snufartnriAri- Total 	activity - Act ivit 	totale 
of  
estab- 
lish- Production and related Cost of Cost of Value of Value Number Employees Value 
santa workers fuel and materials shipments added of added 

dcc- and of goods working 
Nombre Iravailleurs do 	Is tricity(2) supplies(2) of own owners Salaries 
d6ta- production et assiailCs mars.,- and 

Average number erloyod blisse- facture partners  
merit a 

Nombre moyen d ' employAm Number Thousands Wages CoOt dii CoOt des Valour des Valour Nombre Number Salaries Valour 
of per -  coerbus- aatikres liaraisons ajoutCo de and wages ajoutêe 
son-hours tible at et 	four- ic produita propriA- 
paid de 1'61ec- nituros2) do propre teires 

tricit6(2} fabrication et 
Nisabre Milliera Salairea aawcaCa Tbre Trsitemen1 

d'heures- actifs at ealaires 
personnes 
payées 

thousands of dollars thousande or dollars 

milliers de dollars mUtters do dollars 

1)-.. 	4 6 12 18 133 9 	 410 	 679 261 3 12 133 261 
5- 	9 6 37 71 487 44 	 928 	 2,033 784 - 46 627 877 

10- 	19 9 104 215 1,402 86 	 2,485 	6,062 3,524 1 118 1,705 3,923 
20- 49 8 177 388 2,482 311 	 5,094 	10,307 4.842 - 216 3,281 4,829 

} 
313 648 5,060 251 	 7,778 	17,311 9,404 - 349 6,001 9,358 

700-499 - - - - - 	 - 	 - - - - - - 

500-999 - - - - - 	 - 	 - - - - - - 

1,000 or over - on plus - - - - - 	 - - - - - 

lead offices, sales of- 
fices and auuiliary 
units - SiAqes sociaus, 
bureaus do sente at 
unit4s ausiliatres .. ... ... ... ... 	 .-. 	 ... 

TOTAL 33 643 1,340 9,564 701 	 1v,69 	

j 
36,392 18,615 4 741 11,747 19,248 

'-a propri4tsiros et associAs 	tifv aont inchus. 
nor to 1982, for small establishments, the coat of fuel and electricity was included in the coat of materials and supplies. 
our les ar-ides aritCrieurea V 1982, dana Is cas des petite Atsblissementm, Ic coOt du combustible at do idlectricild 4. ALC conpris dana relui dos 

vat iAres el fourrntures. 

16011 1. Inventories, 1982 

TABLEAU 3. Stocks, 1982 

Manufacturing activity - Activité sanufscturière Non-manufacturing 
act,vit5 - Products 
or materials 

Materials, Goods in process finished products purchased for 
supplies, etc. of own manufacture resale 

lot al 
Natikres, Produits an cours Produits finis do Artiiitd non- 
fournitures, propre fabrication manufscturiAre - 
etc. Produits on 

mat ikres achetda 
pour 	Is revente 

thousands of dollars - ailliers do dollars 

Opening - Ouvorture: 
Newfoundland - Terre-Verona  
Prince Edward Island - Tle-du-Prince-dousrd - - - - - 

Nova Scotia - Nouuellm-Ccoase 620 - - 620 - 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick Be a a 176 - 

Qu6ber 3,407 487 691 4,585 41 
Ontario 701 568 76 1,345 - 

Manitoba 109 a v 216 - 

Saskatchewan 67 - - 67 
Alberta 221 a s 313 
British Columbia - Colraibie-Britannique 91 a ii 100 - 

Vukon and Northwest Territories - Yukon at 
lerritoirem 	lii Noril-Ouest - - - - - 

Canads 5,309 1,113 955 7,377 IS! 

Closing - Fermeture: 
Newfoundland - lerre-Neuve 1 - - I - 

Prince Edward Island - tle -du-Prince-Cdousrd - - - - - 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Ccosse 933 - - 933 - 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 92 x ii 132 - 

io6bec 3,596 460 937 4,995 34 
Ontario 511 193 36 740 - 

Hanitoba 326 a s 4.44 - 

oskatctiswan ' 77 - - 77 a 
Ytberta 226 a v 316 
'ritish Columbia - Coloarbie-Britannique 98 ii a 112 - 

ikon and Northwest Territories - Yukon at 
'lerritoi rem do Nord-Ouest - - - - - 

Canards 5.860 713 1,175 7,748 176 
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lAlIlt 4. Haterials and Supplies Used - Marafscturirsj Activity, 1982 and 1981 	 SIC 758 - Coffin and Casket Irs1ut 

IAIItLNJ 4. Hatikrea et fourniturea utilisAea - ActivitA .anufacturlère, 1982 at 1981 	 CAl 2513 - Industrie ubs cercur 

1982 1981 

Quantity - Quantitd Coat - CoOt Quantity - Iantit8 Cost - CoOt 

thousands of 	cubic metres thousands of thousands or 	cubic metres thousands of 
ft.b.m. dollars ft.h.m. doflars 

milliers dv 	metres cubes milliero de millierv de 	metres cubes n.illiers dv 
p.m.p_ dollars P.M.P. dollars 

Large establishments reporting detail - Grands eta- 
blissementx dAclarant en detail: 

Lumber, rough or planed - Bois dv construction, brut 
mu rabotC: 

Softwood - Bois rksineus 943 	 ... 297 1,012 	 2 	388 336 

Hardwood - Bois feuiliu 9,159 	 ... 6,069 7,670 	 18 099 5,312 

set - ensemble set - ensemble 

Knock-down wooden parts For caskets and coffins (pur- 
chased, or transferred from affiliated plants) - En- 
sembles dv pièces de bois pour assemblage an cer- 
cueils at biCres (achetds mu transfdrAm d'Atablisse- 
ments affiliAs) 10,729 hAS 13,713 	 ... 1339 

Fabrics - lissus ... 	 ... 1,981 ... 	 ... 1,902 

Casket hardware and fittings - Quincaillerie at 
accessoires dv cercuells .-, 	 ... 2.696 

Paints and varnishes - Peintures at xernis ... 	 ... 1,066 ,.. 

All other materials and components used - toutes 
astrea matiCres at composantes utiliséea ... 	 ... 1,171 

Adjustment for establishments reportIng porchsses 
rather than materials used - Ajustesent gui tient 
covpte des Ctablissesenta dAclarent lee anhata b 
is place des matlkres utiliméea ... 	 ... 59 ... 	 ... - 	 122 

Containers and other packaging materials and supplies 
used - Contenants et autres matières at fournitures 
d'emballaqe utilisds: 

Corrugated boxes and cartons - Sottes at cartons an 
carton onduld ... 	 .. 298 .. 210 

Wrapping and packaging paper - Papier 	lembxlla9e ... 13 ... 	 ... 15 

All other - bus autres ... 100 84 

Operating, saintenance and repair supplies used (ex- 
cluding fuel) - Fournitures d'evploitatlon, d'vntre- 
tien at de reparation utllisées (sans Is combusti- 
ble) ... 	 ... 265 .. 	 ... 446 

Amount paid out to others for work done on materials 
owned by establishments - Hontant verse è dautres 
pour travail exécutA our des matikres wppartenarit aux 
Atabliasements ... 	 ... 44 ... 20 

• 

a 
ALL 	l:,IAIA ISIIWI hIS 	- 	 IL)ISI 	- 	 11415 	Null 1551 KIWI- •.. 	 •.. 1,,hi .•• 1M21 
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VOtE 5. Shipsiiierits of Goods of Own Maisifactur., 1982 and 1981 
	

SIC 258 - Coffin and Casket. Industry 

I IttlAU 5. Lisraisona do produits do propre fabrication, 1982 at 1981 	 CAr 258 - Industrim dos cercumais 

1982 	 1981 

Quantity Value Quantity Value 

QuantitA Valeur Qxiantuté Valour 

number thousanda of number thousands of 
dollars dollars 

noiwbre outliers do nombre i1lters do 
dollars dollars 

Large eatablislisents reporting detail - Grands êtablussements déclarant an 
d4tail: 

Products - Produits: 

Cakits end corrins (completely assembled) 	- Cercueils ml bibres (complAtement 
finis) 

Wooden, 	hardwood - fri hois dor 79,368 26,580 00,009 24,431 
Wooden, cloth conered - En hots recounert d'6toffe 30,676 4,392 20,000 3,187 
MetaL 	- In etal (1) (1) sI) ii) 
Other - Autres 9,461 2,097 7,398 2,013 

Other worticians' 00005 - Autres fournitures run6raires: 

Knock-down wooden parts for caskets and coffins - Ensembles do piAcea do bole 
pour assemblage en cercueils at biAres - - (2) t2) 

Wooden outer burial bases - Boltes eut0rieures ou doubles hihrea 8,954 449 13,083 626 

All other products - Ioua autrea produits ... 60 ... 353 

heount received in payment for work done on materials and products owned by 
'there - Montant reçu en paismient de travail esdeutA sur des matiAres at 
mOult, appartenant h d'autres ... - ... tI) 

adjustment for value of sales taves, escise duties and outward transpor- 
it ion charges which could not 	be doducted From individual c<waeuodity items 

-scribed above - Mains ajusteuuuent pour tenir compte do 	Ia naleur des taxes 
vente, des 	traits d'acciwe et des tress do transport sacs 	l'eutérieur gut 

ont pa 64cc dAduita ule charun dee produits dAcrits ci-dessus .. - 	7115 - 897 

Small establishments not 	reporting detail - Petite Vtablisaements no dclurant 
pus en dOteil .. 3,599 ... 3,164 

ADAISIE]) VAtIL OF SHIPWNTS AND WORK 111fF - TOTAL - VAL[IM1 RtCtlFlIE 115 
LIVRAISONS El 181 TRAVAIL EX11:IJI( ... 36,392 ... 32,871 

(I) fonfurlonlial; 	including with "Otluer". 
(1) Confideu,tiel: conpris wove "Autreu. 
(2) Confu'tential; including with "All other products". 
(2) Confidentuel; compris sous "loutea auitrea produits". 
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EsTABLIsHMENSS (EXCLUDING SHALL BUSINESSES) 	ETABLISSEMENTS (SAUF LES PETITES ENTREPRIS', 

	

CLASSIFIED IN 1982 10 SIC 258 	 CLASSIFIES EN 1982 A CAE 258 

	

COFFIN AND CASMIX INDUSTRY 	 INDUSTRIE Del CERCUEILS 
SHOWING EMPLOYNENT SIZE RANGES (1) 	DONNANT L'ENPLOI PAR TRANCHE DE TATtLE (1( 

NOVA SCOTIA -- NOUVELLE-ECOSSE 

CAMERON 8 FRASER 1972 LTD, 110 TOWNSEND AVE. NEW GLASGOW, B2H HAl (014) 

NEW BRUNSWICK -- NOUMEAU-BRUNSWICK 

NONCYON CASKET Co LTD, SHEDIAC BRIDGE VEST CO, EOA 380 (02) 

QUEBEC 

CEACUEIL ANDRE 1981 INC, P0 801 69 135 ROE INOUSTRIELLE, SOUTH DURHAM, SON 2C0 (014) 
CENCUEIL BERNIER INC, RUE PRINCIPALE, ST EDOIJARD DI LOTBINIERE, 001 110 (03) 
CERCUEILS ATLAS CASKETS INC. 96 ARCAN ST-CF 485, VICTORIAVILLE, 062 613 (05) 
CERCUEILS BEAUDOIN INC. 222 RUE PRINCIPALK, ST EDOUARD, 005 lYE (03) 
CEBCUEILS RA000 CASKETS (1976) INC. 1450 RUE DIDACE, MA000, 211 2P4 (03) 

CERCUEILS VICTOBIAYDLLE LTEE, 7 RUE AQUEDUC C P 428, VICTORIAVILLE, G6P 6T2 (06) 
INDUSTRIES OS CEBCUEIL WONT-CAN INC, 8001-19IEME AVE, MONTREAL, 811 3544 (05) 
LA CIE CORRIER & GAUDET LDEE, 7900 BOUL PARC INDUSTRIEL, STE GERTRUDE, 001 250 (04) 
LAUZIERE S FILS LTEE, C P 3140, SI-LEONARD 0 ASroN, joc iWO (04) 
LES CEBCUEILS SOOTH DURHAM LICE, 510 RUE HAGGERTY, DBUIIMONDVILLE, J28 6W14 (04) 

ONTARIO 

DIANOND WOOD PRODUCTS LTD, 47  VICTORIA STREET, ALLISTON, LOW 1*0 (014) 
fOUNT FOREST INDUSTRIES LID, 350 DUBLIN ST P0 BOX 400, MOUNT FOREST, NC;; I.(' (OIl) 
NORTHERN CASEET (1916) LID, 	165 ST PETER ST P0 BOX 326, LINDSAY, ESE I1 	(.'; 
STERLI 8; CASK ITS CO LIMITED, 	92 5SEP58 DIII SE, SEXL'ALE, 1498 LINE 	)0 

NANITICA 	 I 
IMPEL;;;. CAT KIT 14885001414 LOS ATTN P.S dAVISON. 	Ill STEELS ID, 81851515, 815 511 	(01) 

SASKATCHEWAN 

IMPERIAL CASKET SASK LTD ATTN NB U WALLACE. 127 MOLLARD CRESCENT, REGINA, 541 626 (02) 

ALBERTA 

IMPERIAL CASKET CALGARY LTD, 1376 HASTINGS SE CRES, CALGARY, T20 4C9 (03) 
IMPERIAL CASKET EDMONTON LTD ATTN MR N T B000, 144524-115TH AVE. EDMONTON, T5N 3W9 (03) 

BRITISH COLOMBIA -- COLOMBIE BRITANNIQUE 

HANILTON MANUFACTURING CORP. 196 ROSETOIN AVE. PENTICTON, 72A 628 (02) 
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CODE NOMBEP EMPLOYED CODE NUMBER EMPLOYED 
PERSONNEl OCCUPEES PERYONNES 0CCOPEES 

(01) 0-4 (07) 200-499 
(02) 5-9 (09) 500-999 

(02) 10-19 (09) 1,000-1 ,'499 
(Oil) 20-49 (10) 1,500-2,1199 

(05) 50-99 (11) 2,500-4,999 
(06) 100-199 (12) 5,000- 

NOTE: ADDRESSES PROVIDED ARE MAILING ADDRESSES. IN SOME INSTANCES, THESE MAT HE PHYSICAL LOCATIONS. 
IL SAGIT DES ADRESSES POSYALES. OARS CERTAINS CAY ELLEY CORRESPONDENT EGALENEHT *01 ADB!SSES DE VOIRGI 





SECTION III 

SIC 259 - MISCELLANEOUS WOOD INIXJSTRI[S 
	

CAr 259 - IMXJSTRI[S DIVETRSES 00 BOIS 

INTROD(JCT ION 

The Miscellaneous Wood Industries include 
four separate industries: the Wood Preserva-
tion Industry, the Wood Handles and Turning 
Industry, the Particle Board and Waferboard 
Industry and the remainder of the Miscella-
neous Wood Industries, n.e.s. Principal pro-
ducts are beekeepers' and poultrymen's 
supplies, excelsior, woodenware (clothes-
pins, washboards, stepladders, pails and 
tubs) sanitary woodwork, particle board and 
waferboard. Establishments primarily engaged 
in manufacturing cooperaqe such as barrels, 
casks, kegs and other containers made of 
staves are included in this industry. Estab-
lishments primarily engaged in manufacturing 
r)operaqe stock, but not cooperage are clas-
nifipd in iricluntrv Nn. 251 - Sawmil]s, 
P1;nniu1MiHn iu 	Hii11Mi]H. 

There were 296 establishments included in 
the group for the 1982 Census, a decrease of 
six from the 302 in 1981. 

Separate principal statistics are avail-
able for each of the industries within the 
group (see Table 7). 

The total value of shipments of goods of 
own manufacture for the group decreased 9.7 0% 

from $557,897,000 (revised) in 1981 to 
$503,994,000 in 1982. The relative impor-
tance of each of the industries was the same 
in 1982 with particle board and waferboard 
accounting for 37 00' of the total 
($188,024,000), the Wood Preservation Indus-
try 33% ($165,746,000) the Miscellaneous 
Wood Industry n.e.s. 23% ($114,271,000) and 
the Wood Handles and Turning Industry 7% 
($35,952,000). 

Shipments of particle board decreased 15% 
m 629 701 in 3  (valued at $101,214,000) in 
1to 532 933 m3  (valued at $86,816,000) 
1982. Waferboard shipments decreased 
to 543 506 m3  (valued at $77,595,000) 
1982 	from 	644 496 m 3 	(valued 	at 

$101,109,000) in 1981. 

Les industries diverses du bois coruprennent 
quatre industries: Traitement protecteur du bois, 
fabrication de manches en bois et tournage sur 
bois, fabrication de panneaux agglomérés et gau-
frés et le reste des industries diverses du bois, 
n.c.a. Les principaux produits fabriqués sont les 
fournitures d'apiculture et d'aviculture, la 
lame de bois, les articles de ménage en bois 
(epingles a linge, escabeaux, seaux et baquets) 
l'ébénisterie sanitaire, ustensiles en hois 
(manches de petits outils, échelles, fuseaux, 
bobins et navettes etc.) et les panneaux agqlo-
mérés et gaufrés. Cette industrie comprend la 
tonnellerie nu fabrication des barils, fCits, 
tonneaux et autres contenants faits do douves. 
Lea étabiissements dont l'activité principale eat 
th preparation du bois de tonnellerie sous fabri- 

tion de tonnelierie soot classes b l'industrie 
?"l (scieries, ateliers de rabotage et usines do 

 -mrdeaux). 

Ii y avait 296 établissements dans cette bran-
che d'activité en 1982 comparativement b 302 
selon le recensement do 1981. 

Des statistiques principales distinctes sur 
chacune des industries inciuses dana ce groupe 
soot disponibles pour in Canada (voir in tableau 
7). 

La valeur totale des livraisons de produits de 
propre fabrication des établissements classes 
dans ce groupe a dimninué de 9.7 90' passant de 
$557,897,000 on 1981 h $503,994,000 en 1982. 
L'importance relative des livraisons de chacune 
de ces industries est demeurée peu près la méme 
en 1982. Los livraisons do panneaux aglomérés et 
gaufrés ont représenté 37% de la valeur totale 
des livraisons ($188,024,000), celles de l'indus-
trie du traitement protecteur du bois ont figure 
pour 33% ($165,746,000) celles des industries 
diverses du bois, n.c.a. pour 23% ($114,271,000) 
et enfin celles de l'industrie do fabrication de 
manches en bois et tournage sur bois pour 7% 
($35,952,000). 

Le volume des livraisons do panneaux agglo-
mérés a diminué de 15% passant de 629 701 m 3  
(valeur de $101,214,000) en 1981 h 532 933 m 3  
(valour de $86,816,00) en 1982. Le volume des 
livraisons de panneaux gaufrés a diminué de 16% 
543 506 m 3  (valeur de $77,595,000) en 1982 de 
644 496 m3  (valeur de $101,109,000) en 1981. 
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Production and related workers for the 
group decreased 10.4% from 5,972 in 1981 to 
5,350 in 1982 and they were paid $94,095,000 
in salaries and wages. This represents about 
49% of the total value added manufacturing 
activity up 4% over the similar ratio for 
1981. 

Le nombre de travailleurs de la production 
pour le groupe a diminué de 10.4% passant dn 
5,972 en 1981 N 5,350 en 1982 et $94,095,000 leo' 
ont été verses en traitements et salaires. C 
chiffre représente 49% de la valeur ajoutée pai 
l'activité manufacturière de cette industrie, ce 
gui constitue une augmentation de 4% sur le 
pourcentage de 45 enregistré en 1981. 

I 
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- 9.3 - 4.5 + 11.4 • 23.7 

- 4.4 - 9.8 - 	9.7 - 	18.6 
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9,203 	4,634 

	

45,721 	18,039 

	

322,221 	58,030 

	

223,615 	91,492 

	

7,080 	 3,155 

	

a 	 it 

	

35,305 	15,795 

	

5 	 5 

557,897" 	234,708' 

	

it 	 K 

	

26,978 	8,246 

	

121,673 	51,196 

	

184,918 	71,715 

	

5,740 	 1,914 

	

73,0 	 12,27 

	

30 	 ; 

	

98,155 	35,360 

	

503.994 	192,671 

	

• 16.9 	• 23.9 

	

- 9.7 	- 17.9 

in the cost of eater ale and supplies. 
cusbustible at is 141 ectracuté a éte cooprie dane celui den 
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lADLE 1. Principal Statistics, 1974-1982 	 SIC 259 - Miscellaneous Wood Indistriew 

TABLEAU 1. Stat.stiques principales, 1974-1982 	 cAt 259 - Inikistries diverses is bota 

Number Manufacturinq wet toity 	ActinitA manufacturikre lotal 	actisity - Atiwité total.e 
of  
estab- 
lish- Production and related Cost of Cost of Value of Value Number of Employees Value 
merits workers fuel and materials shipments added workinq added 

Ncssbre Irasailleurs de 	in 
elee- 
tricity(1) 

and 
aupp1iesl) 

of goods 
of own 

owners 
and Salari4s 

d4ta- production et asstnril4s menu- partners 
blisse-  facture  
sent s 

Nusber Thousands Wages Coüt du CoOl dma Valeur des Valeur Nombre Ow Number Saleries Valeur 
of per- combus- mat ikres liorarsons ajoutée proprió- and sages ajoutée 
son-hours tible et et four- Ow produits taires at 
paid de I '4lec- nitures( 1) Os propre associêe 

tricit81) fabrication actifa 
Sombre Milliers Salaires Nombre Iraltetnents 

d'heures- at ealaires 
pm reonnee 
peyéeo 

thousands of dollars thousands or dollars 

milliers is dollars withers is dollars 

CANADA I  

074 242 5,397 11,226 42,067 6,419 108,882 217,025 107,744 58 6,268 51,996 110,162 

1975 237 5,336 11,112 47,873 6,715 121,141 222,174 99,954 69 6,265 59,495 101,262 

1976 211 5,447 11,308 54,050 9,696 127,376 238,698 106,188 47 6,335 67,222 109,575 

1977 186 5,049 10,536 57,809 11,381 142,066 282,122 128,317 40 5,918 71,504 126,105 

1978 230 5,620 11,703 69,451 14.287 172,625 351,226 165,588 64 6,537 85,255 166,537 

1979 252 6,396 13,424 86,206 17,893 226,143 435,586 200,944 66 7,430 106,514 203,525 

1980 292 6.331 13,294 97.364 19,558 268,985 1 481,476 193,455 75 7,391 139,488 197,253 

..rfour,diand - Terre- 
Neuve 3 5 X * 
nec Edward Island - 

Tte-du-Prince-fdouard 1 a s x -  
a Scotia - Nouselie- 

(coeme 8 61 126 901 i 5,064 
\w Brunswick - Nouveau- 

Brunswick 15 468 985 8,239 * 25,362 
Q,.i6bec 87 1,580 3,266 22,663 3,986 63,024 
Ontario 102 2,390 4,990 43,406 11,484 23,401 
Manitnl,a 6 62 88 671 103 3,715 
Saskatchewan 6 x * * S a 
Alberta 25 338 686 6,829 1,593 18,489 
British Columbia - Co- 

iomtiie_Britannlque 49 a a o 5 5 

Yukon and Northwest 
Territories - Vukon 
et 	lerritoire* 	cii 
Nord-Ouest 	 . - - - - - I 	- 

CNIN)A 302 5,912 12,754 106,623 25,766 307,369 

1982: 

Newfoundland - Terre- 
Neuve I s S ii x u 

Prince Edward Island - 
lIe-do-Pr incs-Cdouwrd 3 a ii a s * 

Nova Scotia - Nounehle- 
teosse 9 5 5 K 

New Brunswick - Nouveau- 
Brunswick Ii 341 582 4,900 3,174 15,555 

Québec 87 1,484 2,814 22,165 6,137 63,833 
Ontario 90 1,981 3,764 34,295 10,837 98,828 
Manitoba 4 41 80 557 138 3,660 
Saskatchewan 6 x s a x 
Alberta 25 279 527 5,461 1,817 18,523 
British Columbia - Co- 

loehie-Britannique 51 832 1,549 20,257 3,165 58,554 
Vukori and Northwest 

Territories - Yukon I 
ml 	Territoirea is 
Nord-Oueat - - - - - - 

CANADA 296 5,350 9,975 94,095 27,141 276,542 

-rcentage clangs - lone 
Ic variation: 

Fl1/1980 	 a 3.4 5.7 - 	7.1 * 	9.5 i 	31.7 • 	18.3 

tt2f1981 	 - 2.0 - 	10.4 - 	19.3 - 	11,7 • 	5,3 - 	9.4 

(1) Prior to 1982, for ama1liTishaents, the cost of fuel and electricity was include 
(1) Pour lee annéss antérieurea 4 1982, dane is cas des petite établisaeeientm, he coOt is 

s.tikres at fouicnitures. 
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TABLE 2. Principal Stat istica Clasaified by Total [uI1oyed,(t) 1982 
	

SIC 259 - Miscellaneous Wood Industrir, 

1*081*13 2. Statatiques principales saisant le no,re total do persww.es ncc.*rëes(1), 1982 
	 c*( 259 - Industries thvecsea do boiu 

Number 	I Ma.farluiinq 	artloity - 	Artivil* manufacturitre Total 	actioity - Activit6 tolale 
of  
estab- 
limb- Production and related Cost of Cost of Value of Value Niarter Employees Value 
cents workers fuel and materials shipments added of added 

eler- and or 000ds workirro 
Non*rre Tranailleura do Is tricity(2) supplies)?) of own owners Sa!ari6rr 
déta- production et 	assimll*s manu- and 

Average number employed hlisse- facture partners  
vests 

Noerbre moyer. d'employ6s Number Thousanda Wages Colt du CoC,t des Valeur des Valerar Noatre Number Salaries Valeur 
of per- comhua- matitres lioraisons ajoutëe do and wages ajoutée 
non-hours tible et ml 	four- do produits propriA- 
paid do 	l'Alec- niluresl2) de propre taires 

tricit6(2) fabrication et 
Norrt,re Hilliers Salairem aosoriês Nombre Traite.r.enta 

d'heures- actifs at salairea 
personnes 
payAes 

thuuaancts of dollars thouaar,ds or tIi 

milliers do dollars withers do dollars 

113 	
} 

519 944 6,606 917 19,205 32,173 11,795 59 545 7,241 11,847 

10- 	19 1 	46 535 1,074 7,851 1,103 32,670 51,710 17,570 2 617 9,515 17,464 

20- 49 43 1,032 2,031 17,1367 3,545 64,129 113,816 44,746 2 1,271 22,408 46,289 

50- 99 24 1,425 2,766 28,006 8,633 74,922 147,408 63,465 - 1,691 35,447 66,379 
14 	

} 
1,839 3,160 34,565 12,943 87,618 158,887 55,095 

500.999 
1,0011 or over - ou plus 

2 2,241 45,505 54,630 
Head offices, sales of- 

fices and a.rsrliary 
unite - Sibries soclaus, 
bureaus de vente et 
un it6s sasitraires ... ,.. ... ... ... 

TOTAL 296 5,350 9,975 94,095 	
j 

27,141 278,542 505,994 192,671 65 6,365 120,116 196,609 

ill i;ciuueowuii.'y  
(1) Los propriAlaires Pt 
(2) Prior to 1982, for 
(2) Pour len annAcs ant 2 

matitrus ci forort i. 

TABLE 3. Irrsenrtoeies, 1982 

TABLEAU 3. Stocks, 1982 

Manufacturino activity - Activité manufacturitre Norr-manufactorir 
act roily - Products 
or materials 

Malerlals, Goods in process rinished products purchased for 
supplies, etc. of own manufacture resale 

Total 
Matitres, Produits an cours Produits rifle Ac Act 	vité rarer- 
fournitures, propro fabrication marvifacturiBre - 
etc. Prodoits su 

eat itres achetés 
pour Is renente 

thousands of dollars - withers do dollars 

Opening - Ouverture: 
Newfoundlarrtl - Terre-fleuve 1,979 s x 6,069 - 

Prince Edward Island - tle-du-Prince4douard 60 - - 60 
Nova Scotia - Nouvel1e-cosse 2,558 x x 3,827 - 
New Bronss,ick - Nouneau-Br.ersnaick 6,486 - 2,446 8,932 18 
Tludher 10,777 4,557 8,230 23,364 289 
Ontario 18,759 3,154 13,390 15,303 1,282 
Manitoba 1,258 s 1,361 37 
Saskatchewan 2,510 x a 8,555 - 

Alberta 9,095 156 2,219 10,470 108 
British Columbia - Coloetie-Brltannigue 21,352 276 6,893 28,521 74 
Yukon and Northwest 	Territories - Yutro,r et 

Territoiro, 	Au turd-Driest . - - - - 

Canada 73,834 8,011 42,611 124,462 1,807 

Closing - Fermeture: 
Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 2,062 x 5,222 - 
Prirree Fduard Island - 	tle-dj-Prince--rjouard 67 - - 67 - 
Noon Scotia - NouooIle-cosse 2,575 s a 3,648 - 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 3,671 62 2,380 6,113 
Oulbec 9,623 3,359 8,720 21,702 
Ontario 19,940 2,515 10,492 32,955 1, 
Manitoba 1,548 a m 1,623 
Saskatchewan 1,415 m n 6,554 
Alberta 7,438 174 1,764 9,336 
British Columbia - Colombie-Britanoique 20,860 201 5,893 26,954 
Satan and Northwest Territories - Vito,, et 

Territoires do Nord.Ouest - - - - 

Canada 69,187 6,424 38,563 114,114 1,937 
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IA1IL[ 4. l4ateriats aid Sip1ies Used - l,ufturinq Activity, 19112 and 19111 

15111 lAO 4. Matibres oh fournitures utilia6ev - ActivitA .anufenturikre, 1982 at 1981 

SIC 259 - Mlmcellanvoua Wood Induetrtes 

CA( 259 - lnduetriea divermee do balm 

1982 1981 

Quantity - Quantité Cast - CoOt QuantIty - QusutitH 	 Cost - CoOt 

thousands of 	cjc thousands of thousands of 	cubic 	- tboueaods'T 
ft.b.m. 	 metres dollars ft.b.n,. 	 seLVes 	dOIl8rs 

,*illiers dv 	mAtres milliers dv miltiers do 	metres 	vAluers dv 
P.M.P. 	 cubes dollars P.M.P. 	 cubes 	 dollars 

large establist'e,ents reporting detail - Grands établis-
aesenta dAclarant an detail: 

Materials used - Mat ibres utilisées: 

Limber, rath or planed - Bois do construction, brut ou 
rabotA: 

Softwood - RoSs rAsir,eus 
Hardwood - Baja feujilus 

logs and bolts(1) - Rifles at billots(1): 

Softwood - Bais rCssneux 
Hardwood - Bois foujllus 

Plywood - Contre-plsqués: 

169,224 399 199 40,504 
27,318 64 443 8,568 

eunits 

139,856 395 792 7,845 
454,140 1 285 216 24,557 

thousands of 
square feet(2) 

milliers do 
plods carr6s(2) 

	

135,932 	 320 764 	37,787 

	

43,419 	 102 457 	14,576 

cunits 

	

219,904 	 622 698 	16,889 

	

836,586 	 2 368 944 	36,051 

thousands of 
square feet(2) 

silliera dv 
pieds carr6s(2) 

Particle board - Panneaus dv particulea 

Slabs, edqings and other forms of wood waste -. Dosses, 
délignures et autres dAchets dv bois 

Wooden blocks, blanks and squares - Blocs, blancs at 
carreleta an bela 

All forms of metals (including hardware) 	mutes formee 
dv mAtaux (y coisris is quincaillerie) 

Wood materials for treatment in the wood preservation 
industry (poles, ties, etc.)(A) - MstAriaus en boos 
utiliads dens l'industrie do Is conservation du bols 
(poteaus, piiotis, traverses, etc.)(4) 

a formaldehyde resin - Rdsine formaldehyde, type 
réique 

footnote(s) at and of table. 
•r note(s) k Is fin du tableau. 

nilliers do 
pieds carrds. 
base 5/8' 

8,122 759 	2,401 

-. 	8,963 

2,606 

5,138 

38,411 

thousands of 
gallons 

kilnlitres 
silliers do 
gallons 

2,455 11 	146 4,004 

8,489 

7,166 

short metric 
tons tonnas 

tonnea tonnes 
roortes métriques 

73,224 66 428 23,465 

mill iers do 
pieds cerrAs, 
base 5/8' 

1,014 94 330 

10,601 

3,063 

5,477 

43,040 

thousands of 
gal Ions 

ki ml itrem 
milliers dv 
gallons 

3,002 13 687 4,523 

6,906 

• .. ... 7,213 

short metric 
tons tonnea 

tonnes tonnea 
courtes mCtriques 

92,083 83 536 26,242 

Creosote oil - Hujie dv creosote 

Pentachiorophenol-petroimun mixtures - Mélanges de pen-
tachlorophdnol at do petrole 

Other wood treating preparation - Autrea preparations 
pour Is traitosent dii bols 



28 - 

TARL[ 4. Materials and Supplies Used - Manufacturing ktiity, 1982 and 1961 - Concluded 
	

SIC 259 - Mumc,llanemis Wood Induntr;c. 

IA&[AU 4. Matières at fow,atures utilis4em - Actsvité .anut'actur,ère, 1982 at 1981 - fin 
	

CAC 259 - industries divermea iki 

1982 	 1981 

Quantity - Quantit Cost - CoOt Quantity - Quantité Cost - Colt 

short 	 metric thousands of short 	 metric thousands of 
tons 	 tonnem dollars tons 	 tonnes dollars 

tonnem 	 toisnes milliere de tonoet 	 tonnea millierm de 
courtea 	 métrigues dollars courtos 	 ndtriques dollars 

Materials used - Concluded - MatiAres utilisées - fin: 

Phenol formaldehyde resin - Rsine formaldehyde, type 
ph4noi 	 13,228 	 12 0(8) 11,800 11,551 	 ID 479 15,213 

Other sdhemivea - Autres adhesifs 	 ... 	 ... 1,272 ... 	 ... 1,255 
Chemically modified oils, 	fats and waxes - Huiles, corp 

gram, at 	circa modifies cliimiquement 	 ... 	 ... 2,174 ... 	 ... 2,566 
All other materials and components used - loutes autrea 

matiBres at cainposantes utiliaAes 	 ... 	 ... 22,054 ... 	 .,. 19,998 

Ad,jutnent for establishments reporting purchases rather 
than materials used - Ajustement gui bent compte lea 
Ctablisseiments d4c[armit 	lea achata 4 Is place des 
,matiAree utilisées 	 ... 	 ... 1,171 ... 	 ... - 	4,318 

Containers and other packaging materials and supplies 
used - Contenants at autres matibrea at fourniturms 
d'emhallaqo utilisCs: 

Corrugated hoses . Boltes en carton oiidulC 	 ... 	 ... 485 .. 	 ... 493 
Foldi,,q and met-up hoses - Bottom pliantes at montes 	 ... 	 ... 554 ... 	 ... 861 
Paper, 	all hinds - Papier do toutes sortes 	 ... 	 ... 88 ... 	 ... 167 
Transparent 	film in sheets and rolls - Pellicule trans- 

parente, an rouleaus at 	en feuilles 	 .'. 	 ... 435 ... 	 ... 466 
Strapping and seals, metal - 1:1 d'acier ordinaire, non 

recousert 	 . . 	 .. . 1,615 . . . 	 ... 1,595 
Wire, plain, not coated, 	steel - Fua d'acier ordina,ro, 

non recouvert 	 ... 	 ... 44 ... 	 ... 164 
Staples (escluding 	office) - Crampons en metal (sauf 

ceus ne bureau) 50 57 
tabels, tags and wrappers - Ctiquettes at jaquettes  
All other - bus antres 	 - 

Operating, maintenance and repair supplies used (esclu.-l- 
ing fuel) - Fournitures deaplostation, d'entretien 
do rCparat ions utilisCem (sans 	le combustible) 	 - - 

Amount paid out to others for work done on materials 
owned by establishments - l4ontant veraé 4 dautres pour 
travail eaCcutH our lea eatibres qupartenant six 
Atmblissements 	 ... 	 ... 2,215 ... 	 ... 2,317 

Smell establishments not 	reporting detail - Petite 
Ctablsssements rio declarant pam an dAtail 	 ... 21,500 ... 	 ... 18,996 

TOTAl 	 ... 	 .. 278,542 ... 	 ... 307,369 

(1) 	Includes some 	logs seam into 	limber, 	which 	lcnher was subseguent iv 	I reolel. 	The dn1l,ir iulue for the treated lumber is included in the figure given 
for treated ao;yl in Table 5. 

(1) Comprend des billow scieca at dont 	Is boia fut ultCriaurenient 	Lrait#. 	La valeur do Ce bois traitC eat incluse dana Is chiffre pour 18 boss traitC 
declare an tableau 5. 

(2) SoftanoT plywood an basis of 3/8', hardwood plywood on basis of 1/4" thick. 
(2) Contce-plaqués de boss rCsineus our uric base do 3/8' d'Cpaisseur, contre-plaquAs Ia boim feuillus sur me base do 1/4' 	d'epaisseur. 
(3) Confidential; included with "All other materials and components used". 
(3) Confident iel ; coe,pris anus 	'Toutes a.strea matikres at coimposantes utiliséma". 
(4) Cosers total of own wood materials reported in the industry, but escludes amount supplied by customers. 
(4) Comprend tous 108 mat6riasa an bois appartenant mis rApondants do l'indumtrie, mass non les quantitCa fournies par lea clients. 

TABLE 5. 9up.ente of Goode of Dan Manufacture, 1962 and 1981 

TABLEAU 5. Lsvrai.one do produita do propre rmbrication, 1962 et 1961 

1982 	 19131 

Quantity Value Quantity Value 

QuentitA Valeur QuantitA Valour 

thousands of cubic thousands of thousands of cubic thousands of 
Ft.h.m. metres dollars ft.b.m. metres dollars 

milkers do mktree milkers do milkers do mAtres milkers do 
.01,. '-she, dollar, p.m.p. rib's dollar' 

Products - Prod;' 

Planing mill 
Lumber - Softwoo1  

ken ibrut ou coyote. - (lois rCs;reiv  
Lumber - Hardwoods (rough or planed) - Bois do construc- 

tion (brut ou rabotd) - Boos fou,llu 	 2..i30 	 28; 	 698 	 l,b5 	 ii) 041 	1,L 
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AkiLL 5. iiqents of loodo or Own Manufacture, 1982 and 1981 - (ontinued 	 SIC 259 - Klacellaneouo Wand Industries 

A1MLAIJ 5. Livraiauna do produite do propro fdorlcatio, 1982 at 1981 - suite 
	

CA9 259 - Industries divareea do bois 

1982 
	

1981 

YalLie Value 
Quantity - Quantitb Quantity - Qusni-118 

Valour Valour 

thousands of thousands of 
dollars dOIlnrs 

milliers do "tillers do 
dollars dollars 

Woodenware - Usterviils an 0018: 
Stop, estension and other ladders - Csceauu et 8chelles ... 2,781 8.567 
All otner ,,00denware - louts autres ustensules en boss ... 12,557 13,712 
Wooden handles and turning - Manches en boss at bole 

tourné: 

Small tool nannies - Mancnes de petite outils ... 1,639 ... 1,888 
Vroon, roup, 	sac and long tool handles - P4anchea b balais, 

vaUrouilles, manchea b haches at autrea manches longs ... (1)  ... (I) 
Uoeels - Goajovis ... ci> ... In 
spoois, bobbins and shuttles - Fusesux, bobines at 

nasettes ... 7,451 ... 2.087 
Turned lmjs for the furniture industry - Pattes tourribes 
pour l'industrle do meile ... 7,801 11,397 

All otner wood turning - bus aistres boLe tournés . 21,876 ... 25,946 

Cooperage and other containers - Tonnellerie at autres 
conteflanta: 

Cooperage, tight and slack - lonnelleria étanclie at 18che ... (2)  ... (2) 
All other hoses and containers - mutes autres baltes at 

contenants .,. (2) ... (2) 

Other wood products - Autrs prudn:t:; en bols: 

Pailots - Paletten ... 534 (2) 

metres CubiC 	,L('trits 

1 rca cubes metres cubes 

S . 	933 96,816 629 701 101.214 
506 77,595 644 496 101,109 

thousands of thousands thousands of thousands 
square feet of squarm square feet or square 

metres metres 

milliers do ,,llliers milliers do silliera 
pieds carrés de metres pieds csrrés do mVtres 

carrés carrés 

Particlaboard overlaid - Panneaus agglosWrés I surface 
appLiqués 51,721 48 359 25,126 47,197 43 847 25,318 

Rustic fencing - ClOture rustuque ... ... 9,505 ... ... 18,09 
Snos fencing - ClOture I neige ... ... (2) ... ... 1,441 

O.D. O.D. 0.0. 0.0. 
tons metric tons metric 

tonnes tonnos 

tonnes, tonnes tonriea, tonnes 
s.a.f. sétriques, s.a.F. métriquma, 

a.a.f. m.a.f. 

Wood chips - Copeaux de bola (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2)  
Sawdust and other residue sold - Sciure et autres reel- 

dais ia bois iendus ... ... 552 ... ... 281 
Treated oar, wood (poles, piling, 	ties, etc.) - Ooio pox- 

aéié, 	traitd (poteaux, 	pilatis, 	traverses, etc.) .,. ... 118,592 ... ... 118,765 
Other wooden products, n.s.a. - Autres produate en bole, 

n.c.a. .,. ... 56.325 ... ... 55,558 

All other products - bus autres produitu .,. .,. 7,152 ... ... 6,652 

Adjustment for establishments reporting production rather 
than shi1ssents - Ajustement qus tient compte des 
dtahltsse,sents déclsrant Is production I Is place des 
l svraisons ... ... - ... ... (3)  

Amount recessed for treating wood - b4ixntant reçu pour Is 
trantement do bole 

unt receised for custom work, repairs and all other ... ... 33,480 ... ... 28,278 
..nri, and aersicew - Montant coca pour Is travail I 
Icon, lea reparations at tous autres travaus at ser-
Ices 

footnote(s) at end of table. 
ir note(s) h is fin do tableau. 
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18811 S. 9sients of Goods of Own P4ai.jfomture, 1982 and 1981 - Concluded 	 SIC 259 - Miscellaneous Wood Irid,istr,m 

1881180 5. linraisons do produits do propre fthrication, 1982 at 1981 - fin 	 CAt 259 - Industries dioerseo do boi' 

1982 	 1981 

luantity 	 Value 	 Quantity 	 Value 

QuantitB 	 Valour 	 Quantitd 	 Valour 

thousands of 	 thousands of 
dollars 	 dollars 

mill jars do 	 milliers de 
dollars 	 dollar8 

Less adjustvevt for oulue of sales tunes, esciso duties and OutaOrd trans- 
portation tharges which could not be deducted from individual commodity 
itOes described above - 'Gins sjustftsant pour tonir ccaipte do is 
voleur des toves do vente, dos droits d'accise at doe frais de transport 
nero lentérveur qui r"ont pu Vtre d&duits de chacun dew proniunts 
dBcrits ci-desaus 	 ... 	 - 4,487 	 ... 	 - 4,576 

Small establishnents not reporting detail - Petite dtthlissements no de- 
ciurunt pus en ldtail 	 ... 	 37285 	 ... 	 31,742r 

ADJUSIU) VALU( OF S14IPMFNTS AM) WORK OI)d - 101*1 - VALEIJ1 IWCTlfltE ti:s 
LIVRAISORS U (30 IRAVAIL EXtCIJT 	 ... 	 503,994 	 ... 	 557,897 

(I) Confidential; included in All other wood turning. 
(1) Confidentiel; compris anus "bus autres bois tournds". 
(2) Confidential; included in "Other wooden products, n.o.s.". 
(2) Confidentiel; coispris anus 'Autres pr000its an bols, n.c.a. 
(3) Confidential; included with All other products. 
(3) Confidential: coispris anus "bus autrea produits". 

1*811 6. 5hienta of Selected Goods of (n Nanufscturo - All IndustrIes, 1982 and 1981 

Includes Shipments of I.stablistvvevts Liossified to tither industries which Manufacture, on a Secondary Activity, the Coesnodities Listed 

1*81180 6. Livraiaone do certaina produits do propre fabrication - Toutes industries, 9982 at 1981 

Cusiprand lea lisraisons des dtablissements classes dana d'autros industries qul, 4 tztre dactivitd secondaire, 

1982' 

Quantity 

Quantitd 

Value 

Valour 

19H1 

Duos' 

Quantité Valour 

thooaands of thousands of 
dollars dollars 

milliers do milliers do 
dollars dollars 

Woodenware - Ustensilea an bois: 
Step, ostension and other lmidora - tscaboaus at Bchellos ... 2,781 ... 4,567 

Wooden handles and turning - Manches an bois at bois 
tou rods: 

Small tool handles - Munches de petita outila ... 1,639 1,888 
Broom, mop, axe and long tool handles - Munches de baluis, 

vadrouulles, manches do hache 	at autres manchem longs 6,723 ... 7,994 
Turned legs for the furniture industry - Pattes tourriées 

pour l'induatrie do mauble 7,801 ... 13,591 

Coopersqe - lonnellerie: 
Cooperiwe, tight and slack - Tonnelierie étsneho at lkche ... ... x 

Other wood products - Autres produits do bois: 
Snow fencing - ClOture k neiqo ..• 2,526 ... 2,768 

cubic metres cubic metres 

mktrss cubea mAtrea cubes 

Psrticloboard - Panneaux agglomérém 532 933 86,816 629 701 101,214 
Waferboard - Pannoaua gaufrés 543 506 77,595 644 496 101,109 

thousands of thousands thousands of thousarsia 
square feet of square square feet of square 

metres metres 

n,illiars cia milliers milliors do mill;" 
piods carrés de mktros pieda carréa do ml';: 

Carrds carrB 

Particleboard overlaid, n.e.s. - Panneaus agglo,sérés 6 
surface appllquée, n.d.a. 81,135 75 377 38,080 80,928 75 185 
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1 7. Principal Statistics Classified by Industry Sdi-qroiçi, 1977-1982 	 SIC 2591, 2592, 2593 and 2599 - Industry SiI,-qro9(, 

IU tAU 7. Statistlques principalas per auua-grot9,e indiaitriet, 1977-1982 	 CAC 2591, 2592, 2593 at 2599 - Soua-qroupe iidlaitr2el 

Nonber Manufacturing activity - Activité manufacturi8re Total activity - Actiuité totale 
of  
estab- 
lish- Production and related Cost of Cost of Value of Value Number of Employees Value 
santa workers fuel and materials shifamentm added working added 

alec- and of goods owners 
Nombre Travailleurm do Is tricity(1) supplies of own and Salaries 
d'éta- production at assimilém manu- partners 

Year and Industry blisam- fecture 
santa 

AnnCa at industrie Nuirber Ihousaids Wages CoOt du CoOt dam Valeur dam Valeur Noinbre do Number Salaries Valrrur 
of per- combus- matikrem liuralsonm ajoutAe propri& and wages ajout6a 
son-hours t ible at at 	four- da produits taires et 
paid do l'Clec- niturms de propre asmoci84 

triczte(1) fabrication actifm 
Nombre Hilliera Salaires Norribre Treitsaent 

d'heuras- el 	melairm 
permonnea 
psyCem 

milliars do dolli 	 milliers do dollars 

Wood preservation indus-
try - Iraitement pro-
tacteur do bois: 

1977 	 34 
	

1,188 
1978 	 38 

	
1,466 

1979 	 41 
	

1,364 
1980 	 41) 

	
1,416 

1981 	 43 
	

1,295 
1982 	 45 

	
1,128 

handles and turning 
dumtry - Fabrication 

manchos on bois at 
Image our bole: 

31 
	

579 
35 
	

590 
37 
	

846 
40 
	

822 
1961 	 44 

	
811 

1982 	 48 
	

615 

ManuFacturers of particle 
board and wafer board - 
fabricaits de panneaux 
agq!omerês at pannesu, 
qaufrdm: 

1977 	 17 
	

1,590 
1978 	 17 

	
1,720 

1979 	 18 
	

2,056 
1980 	 17 

	
1,807 

1981 	 21 
	

1,974 
1982 	 22 

	
1,845 

Miscellaneous wood indus-
tries, n.e.m. - Indus-
tries diveraam du boim, 
n.c.a. 

1977 	 104 
	

1,692 
1978 	 140 

	
1,864 

1979 	 156 
	

2,130 
1980 	 195 

	
2,286 

1981 	 194 
	

1,892 
1982 	 181 

	
1,762 

CRAM) - 101*1. - GE8(RAI. 

1977 	 186 
	

5,049 
91 	 230 

	
5,620 

252 
	

6,396 
292 
	

6,311 
302 
	

5,972 
296 
	

5,350 

'nor to 1982, for anal 
our lea anriées arrtCrieurem 4 19 (2, ilasm 
utikrea at fourniturea. 

2,418 15,880 2,324 57,621 101.907 38,894 2 1,474 20,759 39,80 
2,985 20,026 2,643 68,930 119,701) 48,015 4 1,733 24,994 88,411 
2,784 21,076 1,144 81,975 112,242 50,691 4 1,672 26,841 52,219 
2,900 25,541 1 	3,235 93,559 150,217 55,819 2 1,687 30,768 58,821 
2,656 25,831 4,157 106,344 168,480r 59,586r 2 1,572 32,143 62 , 376r 
2,166 24,076 5,694 100,351 165,746 60,634 1 1,388 30,691 61,475 

1,288 4,825 282 7,792 17,848 9,397 9 648 5,892 9,397 
1,256 5,256 367 9,907 22,014 11,998 10 644 6,476 11,940 
1,864 9,086 603 16,256 37,389 21,515 9 943 1(1,946 21,394 
1,744 9,861 754 18,551 39,787 21,028 9 943 12,094 20,855 
1,697 10,824 913 19,304 43,984 24,190 11 936 13,510 24,123 
1,197 8,402 953 15,854 35,952 18,536 10 732 10,785 18,460 

7,221 21,433 7,520 47,612 101,713 44,693 - 1,841 25,872 44,468 
3,616 27,847 10,233 65,071 148,191) 71,889 - 2,018 73,761 73,699 
4,310 35.228 12,855 86,319 182,791 88,772 - 2,407 43,237 88,545 
3,794 35,536 13,916 97,397 186,316 70,963 - 2,149 43,958 69,869 
4,096 43,750 18,717 118,328 225,663 95,357 2 2,166 55,136 95,210 
3,309 35,901 17,210 100,183 188,026 65,122 2 2,205 86,702 64,75) 

3,610 15,270 1,254 29,041 60,654 71,334 29 1,955 18,981 32,440 
3,846 16,322 1,045 28,717 61,322 31,682 50 2,122 20,024 12,487 
4,465 20,816 1,291 41,633 83,164 19,966 53 2,608 25,490 41,307 
4,856 26,424 1,633 59,478 305,156 45,445 64 2,612 32,667 47,708 
5,905 26,218 2,379 63,396 119,770 55,573 53 2,185 32,283 57,398 
3,304 25,715 3,284 62,154 114,271 48,379 52 2,080 31,938 49,921 

10,536 57,409 11,381 142,066 282,122 124,317 40 5,918 71,504 126,105 
11,703 69,451 14,287 172,625 351,226 165,588 64 6,551 85,255 166,537 
13,426 86,206 17,893 226,143 435,586 200,944 66 7,430 106,514 203,525 
13,294 97,364 19,558 268,985 481,476 193,455 75 7,391 119,488 197,253 
12,354 106,623 25,766 307,369 557,897r 236,708 68 7,059 133,072 239,l1l6 
9,975 94,095 27,141 278,582 503,994 192,671 65 6,365 120,116 194,609 

the cost of fuel and electricity was includeu in the coat of materials and suppT7 
le cas dea petita Atthlisse,sents, la coOt do cumtibla et do l'élactriclté 8 etC conpris dane celul des 
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ESTNBLISHMF)ITI (EXCLUDING SMALL BUSINESSES) 	ETABLISSEMENTS (SAUF LAS PEIITES ENTBEPAISE 
CLASSIFIED IN 1982 10 SIC 2591 	 CLASSIFIES EN 1982 A CAE 2591 

WOOD PRESERVATION INPUSTRE 	 IPAITEMENT £AOCECTEUP. D{J BOSS 
SHOWING EMPLOYMENT SEEP RANGES (1) 	 DONHANI LEMeLOL 208 TRANCHE DE SHILL). (l 

NEWFOUNDLAND -- SENSE-NERVE 

NEWFOUNDLAND HARDWOODS LID, (CLARENVILLE PLANT). P0 BOX 40, CLAAENVILLE. ARE 140 (35) 

NOVA SCOTIA -- NOUVELLE-ECOSSE 

DONTAR INC (CHEMICAL GROUP) , 	(TRUNO NI) • ilL) DOYAN AVE. P01915 CLAIRE, H9A 315 (04) 
(IARW000 LIMITED, BOX 934, TRURO, 92N 5G7 (03) 

HEW BRUNSWICK -- NOUVEAU-BRUNSWICK 

DOMTAR INC (CHEMICAL GROUP), 	(NEWCASTLE), 104 DODAN AVE. POINTS CLAIRE, H9A 315 (04) 

QUEBEC 

DONTAR INC (CHEMICAL GROUP) , 	(DELSON) , 104 001MW AVE. POINSE CLAIRE, HVR 3T5 (05) 
INDUSTRIES DE PRESERVATION IA BOSS (1979) LIMITER, 	(PLANT AT KILLS DE TAACI) , 9823 SI LAUNENT, MONTREAL, NIL 2N5 (OH) 
LES POTEAUX DE BOIl RE LA AIVIEXE LA LIERSE INC. 7 CHARETTE C? 338. RAISON, 400 280 (OH) 

ONTARIO 

DONTAR INC (CHEMICAL GROUP) • 	(INCL NAtION & TRENTON), lOLl DOlOR AVE. P01)11K CLAIRE. )19R 3T5 	(OIl) 
JOHN A PIEWER (CANADA) LTD. BOX 967, CAMBRIDGE, NIB 519 (08) 
NORTHERN HOOD PBESERUEHS INC. 	(COMBINED REPORT - THUWDEA BOO), 	 -, 
1 0 L WOODTBEATING LTD, 7447 BEEN ROAD, BIISISIASGA, LIlT 183 
TORONTO WOOD TREATING, P 0 BOX 269, ACTON, 174 2811 (03) 

TRESS TIIRPV TIFATINO 5110, 	DO BOX 17€6, PXTXPFOROU.H, E93 7X 

BANITO Ill 

PRENSIVILLE 11115111 PILSEAVERS LID, 	105 0109 550011, WINNIPLI, 0,.A ON9 	(03) 
BOBLIN FOREST PRODUCTS LID, (WOOD TREATING DIE) , P0 BOX 819, BOBLIN, AOL 1PO (01) 

SAS KR SCM EN AN 

1, 6 N WOOD PRODUCTS LTD, BOX 970, NORTH BATTLEFORD, I9A 019 (04) 
LEHNER WOOD PRESERVERS LTD, 2690-4TH AVENUE N, PRINCE ALBERT, SAY 5Y9 (03) 
SASKATCHEWAN FOREST PRODUCTS CORP. (PRINCE ALBERT-TREATING PLANT). N S C BUILDING, PRINCE ALBERT, SAY 2A5 (05) 

ALBERTA 

BELL POLE CO LTD. 	(CAROELAND DIR) • BOX 339, LOMB!, ROE 200 (03) 
DONTAR INC. (CWMROSK ALTA-OPERATIONS) • 104 DOTAN AVE, POINTE CLAIRE, BRA 315 (03) 
DOIITAB INC (CHEMICAL GROUP), 	(COCRRANE), 104 D050N AVE. POINTE CLAIRE, HNB 315 (09) 
DOMTBR INC (CHEMICAL GROUP) , 	(EDMONTON) , 1011 505AM AVE. POINTS CLAIRE, 89R 315 	(05) 
ROCKY WOOD PRESERVERS LID, P0 BOX 1537, ROCKS MOUNTAIN ROUSE, TOM ITO (OLN) 

BRITISH COLUMBIA -- COLOMBIE BAITARNIQUE 

BC CLEAN WOOD PRESERVERS LTD, 9815 AOBION, SURREY, V3V 2R9 (05) 
BELL POLE CO LTD. 	(LUMBY DIV) , P0 BOX 339, LUWBO, ROE 200 (05) 
CANADA CEDAR POLE PRESERVERS LTD. 	(PLANT AT GALLOWAY BC) , 20 BOX 908, SPOKANE WASH, 099 210 (04) 
DOMTAX INC. (BURNABY-BC OPERATION) • 104 DOSAN AVE, POINTE-CLAIAE, 119R 315 (05) 
DOPITAR INC (CHEMICAL GROUP), 	(NEW WESTMINSTER K COURTENAY), loll 001kM AVE. POIN1E CLAIRE, H9R 315 (05) 

DOMTAN INC (CHEMICAL GROUP). 	(PRINCE GEORGE). 104 DOYAN AVE. POIBTE CLAIRE, 89R 315 (04) 
V1OTESAY NOON PEETXRVFRI LIt'. 	535 127 • CRAVSDIIOF, RiO 4117 	(03) 
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IL 	AL. 	i.;j 

CODE BOBBER ENPLOYEV CODE BUMPER EMPLOYED 
PERSONNES OCCUPEES PEESONNES OCCUPEES 

(01) 0-" (07) 200-499 
(02) 5-9 (08) 500-999 
(03) 10-19 (09) 1,000-1,499 
(04) 20-49 (10) 1,500-2,499 
(05) 50-99 (11) 2,500-4,999 
(06) 100-199 (12) 5,000- 

MOTE: ADDRESSES PEOVIDED ARE BAILING ADDRESSES. IN SONE INSTANCES, YHESE BAY BE PIflSICAL LOCArIONS. 
IL S'AGIT DES ADBE!EES POUTALES. DABS CEATAINS CAS ELLES CORBSSPONDENT EQALEMENE RUE IDRESSES DE VOIRIE 
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ESOAoLlS.IMENIS EXCLU01H. SWALL øUINE5,C4 	ET,LIS5NHENTS (SAUl LAS ILIIIES ENS 	A1SSJ 

CLASSiFIED IN 15d 10 SIC S92 	 CLASSiFIES EN 19D2 A CAE 254 

bOLD HAIiDLLS ASS 35,8J90 IADUSIFY 	PAb,iCTION D.. NANCH4S EU 8051 ii IOUid4HSE 5U 
SnOWING EMPLUTMENT SiZE ,ANOED (1) 	001441A$T LEV'LOI PAR SEANCHE SE TAILLE (1) 

LU A. B AC 

A LAFOII4TE . xLS LIED., 	Si' HOAIHIN, 001 11.0 	(04) 
ATELIARS ST JEAN INC, 50 aOUTE 2, AERTHIEBVILLL. JSA lAO (03) 
SOUl INLUS'ioirS INC, 	1730 8001. PT - LLEAn QUEll, CHOSESY CONTE LAVAL, 1 ,.7L 354 	(UD) 

H 2 CYEENNE LT6E, 34 SOUL DI 1. LATISHNY, VICTOFIAVILLE, 002? 7E3 	(04) 

LAS ACTEIS CAN.40 INC, 	(AI.CHhOOD DIN). 11535-1E IVL SUiTE 701, ST GEOEOES Di' HEAUCE, GSY 2L3 (So) 

LAS CNII,EIEISEI 0 C LAASANCHE INC, (ATELIES A SOUTh bOi.TON. SOUTH BOLTOUI, JOE 280 (01) 

LAS IIEUHLES HASISSON LIEE, 	(INDUST01ES HOUWASSA) 248 oUE ST CYBILLE, ST SA000ND LIE ?OF.TNEUB, G0& 400 	(06) 

LAS TOUSNE0S SUE 0015 ZENITH lUlL, A,00 SAUHICE DUILESSIS, UIONTHEAL, 811. 107 (04j 
SHEA. & UDAHES INC, Ci' .9 AUE FAINCIFALE, Sr JULES OS AEHUCE, GUN 150 	(03) 

OUiAlu 

CHAHEA SPOOL 	SOobIH LU LID, 	U HOD 40, WALCEATON, HUG 2ND (05) 
£L0:W HANDLES LID, 11 HAINS 12, ST S000AS, N55 108 (14) 
H..b2W1.LL EEOS LTD, .0 801 2217, NALKEBYILLE WINDSOB, NAY 418 (02) 
LUJEHESSET CONANY (CANADA) LTD. 169 SECOND IT, GIAIiN2IUEST, SOC 100 	(04) 

L.IUSZH COLDMbJ.. -- COLOEoIE SRITnNNI4UE 

o W CREATIVE WOOD INDUSTRIES LTD, 	19298 9854) AyE, SUBREY, V3T 4W2 	(024) 

b-h N000TUEN100 LTD, COOl GANV1LLE IT, VANC000LE, 065 SAU (03) 
OSLSE S W000CHAET Li'S, .IJ5E-1ST ATBEET, 009TH VANCOUVER, V7L 104 (03) 
SPLNDALLEE .000 PA000CJS LTD, 	181 0181005 SD .8 2, ChLLIWACK, OS? 684 (024) 

(Ii .1. 	.U. I 
CODES Dr.R T,ANCW.S 0. TA 

CODE NUMBEu EUPLOYED CODE NUN8A. 	LliLJYii 

I'EBSONNES OCCUPEES PENSONNES UCCUSEES 

(01) 0-4 (07) 200-499 

(0.) 5-9 (0,) 500-999 
(01J 10-19 (O 1,000-1,499 

(04) 20-49 (10) 1,500-2.499 
(05) 50-99 (11) 2,5004,999 
(Dc) 100-199 (11) 5,000- 

NOTE: ADDRESSES PLOVIDED A,E SAILING ADD'EISLS. IN SOME INSTANCEY, THESE MAY BE PHYSICAL LOCATIONS. 
IL S'AGIT DES ADAESSES POSIALES. DANS CEEIAINS CAD ELLES CORRESPONDENT EGALENENT AUI ADRESIES SE VOTBIE 
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• !:HMENTS (EXCLUDING YRALL BIJIIWESSE!) 	!?ABLI!REM!WTS (CAlIF LEE PETITES ENIREPRXCES) 

S ' ASSINIED IN 1982 TO SIC 2593 	 CLASSIEXES 08 1982 A CR6 2593 
JFACTURE9I OF PARTICLE BOARD 	 PABSICANTS DC PAWNEAIIX AGGLOHEFES 

.JJNG EMPLOYMENT SIZE BANGEC (1) 	 0088681 LENRLOI PAR THANCHE DR TAILLE (1) 

HEN B#UNSWICF -- NOUV!AU-8!UNS WICK 

FLARE BOARI COMPANT LIJIIT!0, 151 CHURCH SI, ST STEPHEN, E3L 2X8 (06) 
8081118000 PULP C TIMBER LTD ATTN ii 6 DANIEL, (PANEL BOARD DXV), P 0 803 429, (NATHAN, R1N 318 (06) 

CU ER EC 

FORYX LEROY INC. PARC INRIUSTYIEL CF 5000, VAL 8 017, J9P 4P3 (06) 
MALETTE WAFEBEOARD, P0 FOX 90, GRANDJIER!, 69T 567 (05) 
NCBNICI7 PEBBON INC, 	(LASAPRE PABTICLE 808)17), CP 2500, LA SARRE, J90 110 (05) 
SOGEFOR LTEE, LAO DES ILlS COMTE LABELLE, .308 1.30 (05) 

ONTARIO 

CUSTOM LAMINATES LIMITED, 360 6415111 SOlD, CONCORD, LAB 181 (01) 
008118 INC (CONSTE MATEAIAL GROUP), 	(HUNTIVILLE PLAWT). HUNTSVILLE. £'Ok 160 (06) 
GRANT WAFEBROWNI, HWY NO 11 13CR 960, BNGLEIIAMT, P0.3 1131 	(06) 
GREAT LABEl FOPTIT PIODUCT! LID, (PA$TCLE BOARD DIM) , PD BOX 430 018 F, Tl,ONDLE BAY, P70 483 (06) 
LRMMSQUE PLYWOOD LIMITED, (PAI3TICLU 80880 PLANT), P0 BOX 10 PRINCE STREET EAST, HEARST, POL 180 (05) 

MACMILLAN BLOEDER. LTD. 	(THUNDER BAY HILL), 1015 WEST GEORGIA ST. VANCOUVER, V68 369 (06) 
PLUIW000 MANUFACTUEING LTD WE5'TEND INDUSTRIAL SITE, P0 BOA 1168, ATIKOKAN, POT 1CO (06) 
RBXWOOD PROEIICTS LINITED, BOY 1840, NEW LISKEARD, P0.3 1PO 	(06) 
WAFEP,BOARD CORPORATION LIMITED, PG BOX 1100 HWY 101 WEST, TIRMIMS, P4W 7C4 (06) 
WAFERBOABD CORPORATION LIMITED. (NALEITE WOOD PRODUCTS DIM), CI 1090, TIMIIINS, PAW 1CS (04) 

NHLEW000 OP CANADA LTD. (WAFERNOARD DXV). LONGLAC, POT 260 (05) 
333108 ONTARIO LIMITED. 	(LAM WOOD PRODUCTS COMPANY) • 5 CARRIER DRIVE, BRIDAL!, 1196 5V 	(03) 

#109 ElAN 

LLHN BLOYCEL LID, 	(ASPENITE DIM) , BOX 460, HUDSON BAT, YOE 010 (07) 

WELOV000 OF CANADA LTD. (WAFENBOABO PLANT). P0 BOX 630, SLAVE LAKE, TOG 2A0 ((5) 

BRITISH COLOMBIA -- COLONBIE BNITANWIQOE 

MACMILLAN BLOEDEL LTD. (PARtICLE BOARD), 1075 WEST GEORGIA STREET, VANCOUVER, '868 309 (05) 
PANEl INDUSTRIES LTD, BOX 129, GRAND ROBES, VON INC (05) 

(1) EMPLOYMENT SIZE RANGE CODES 
CODES DES TRANCHES DR TRILL! DE LEMPLOI 

CODE NOBREB EMPLOYED CODE NUMBER EMPLOYED 
PERSONWES OCCUPEES PERSONNES OCCUPEES 

(01) 0-4 )07) 200-499 
(02) 5-9 (08) 500-999 
(03) 10-19 (09) 1,000-1,499 
(04) 20-49 (10) 1 .500-2 ,499 
(05) 50-99 (11) 2,500-8.999 
(06) 100-199 (12) 5,000- 

ROTE: ADDRESSES PROVIDED ARE MAILING ADDRESSES. IN SOME INSTANCES, THESE HAT BE PHYSICAL LOCATIONS. 
XL S'NGIT DES ADRESSES POSTALES. DAMS CERTAINS CAS ELIES CORRESPONDENT EGPLEMENT RUE ADRESSES DR VOIBIE 
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ESTABLiSHMENTS (EXCLUDIHB SMALL RUSINEL.3E3) 	EIAALISSEEENTS (SAUF LEA SETITES ENT2AI. 
CLAISIRIED 18 	) SIC 4559 	 CCASS.iOIkS EN 1982 A LAE 2599 

EISCELLAAL000 .005 SODE200IES, %.E.S. 	 DUOTikE DIVALOES DO 0010. H.C.A. 

	

SnOWING .11)L0Y8E?JI S SE nBNSES (1) 	 N 90091 	l04,'LO 	001 iLAIiLIIF. SE TAILL, 

NOVA SCOTIA -- ASUVELLE-ELOSSE 

DAYnUN INDUSTRIES LTD 1118 RON ROSION, P2 BOX 69, 8.IDGEATEN, 09V Wn (02) 

NEW BRUNSWICK -- NOUVEAU-BRUNSWiCK 

COLONIAL frANCA MPG LTD, 	NORTON, ECS 281) 	(09) 
F. HOLLIS BARTLETT A SONS LTD, All 1, ST ANDREWS, RAG 250 (03) 
FRIENDLY SUPPLY LID, 	O bOA 1829, WOOD100CK, 003 480 (09) 

0UEEC 

£IAnIBEAU ES FILl INC, 	((.5215 21.981), 381 800 50 Ln000WT, LEVIS, 268 3.7 	(OS) 
nEGIN A EAGIH 1MG, LOSS AE8VE.SES, GIlL 1VO (OS) 
nEIIS RIOTER INC. CF B, IENISCAMINGUE, 3)22 3N0 	(02) 
LIE CANADIENNE FE 008LEAUX NOIRE, CANADIAN ALnCKOAn0 CO LED, 21 DUE 012101, OUUMMONDVILLE, J2b 108 (03) 
CLOTURES A IIEIGE SHEDIB000KE LOEE, 41 CHENIN DUPLESSIS, SHEABROOKE, 21E 3C6 (24) 

LLCIUAES RU511UES L 0 INC. 	(SNIELMILLE), MADLE SI, STA$STAAD, JOb lEO (02) 
CLOSURES AUSTI4I)DS L 0 INC. MAPLE SI, SIANSTEAD, 302 3E (04) 
CONCORD WOODWORKING CO OF CANAD4, (RUNE OUR), 100 UO)ALL SI, CANTON MASS, 002 021 (03) 
ACHELLE EXCELCIOD LIUITEL, 3130 SKELnAOOKn EASE, AUNISEAL, WIN 100 (03) 
F u JONES F. SON LID, 94001CM ST, AE.)FOAD, 303 laO (04) 

FENCLO LTEE, 2907 ROULEVARD DNGENAIS QUEST, FAAREVICLE GTE LAVAL, 872 1T2 (04) 
8 8 S INDUSTRIES INC, ,'O bOX 790 (.0 2, HUNTINGDON, 305 180 (04) 
INDUETFIES 309(1 LEWIS L2IITEE, 	(LA TU)21JE • 10300 R.Y LAWSON, VILLA 0 ANJOU MONTREAL, 812 181 	(05) 
INDUSTRIES JOHN LEWIS LIMITEE, (MONTREAL), 10300 DnS LAWSON, VOLtS 0 08300 MONTREAL, 813 181 (06) 
INDUSTRIES JOHN LEWIS LIUITEE, 	(ROLLET) • 10300 HAS LAWSON, MOtIF. S AN,JOU MONTREAL, #12 181 	(04) 

LA REGLE DE REDFORD LOLA, NO 801 737, BEDAUND, 303 lAO (02) 
0 DI IN'UST0IE INC. 	CO 35, Ii YSOTIN DO RESOLE, 030 10 	(04) 
S Pb 	.•..:,..: . 	 '. 	; 	: 	0 

ON TA B S I 

ECRB bULhi, CO LID, 	FO.sEb OOELCI, UJUNI ICOESS • F)2 ILO 	(04) 
CANALIAN HOT TONS INC. 402 GAGE AVE. KITCHENES. N2M 5C4 (01) 
CANRADI PI000CTI LIMITED, (TSCAUI), CANBAn STREET 20 sOS 280, WATERLOO, 823 VA? (04) 
CANRAR IEOLUCTS LIMITEL, CANOAB ST BOX 280, WAIEIILOO, (.23 WA? (05) 
COMPACT INDSSTAIES LTD, 25 SHEF.RIELD IT, TORONTO, MEN 3E5 (04) 

CORK MNSOACTUAING CO (CANADA) LID, 	135 MILLNICK Di., WESTON, 119L 107 (02) 
ENWOOI) ChAOS'S LIMITED, 	3., LE PAGE COURT, DOWNAVIEW, 833 2A2 	(02) 

£510 mooD ,li000cTI siMirED, 	2, AYLNEA, NON 4D4 (03) 
EWIBs B GREORAS N000WOEKI NO LID, 1852 MAT SAWN AVE, MISSISSAUGA, L4I 1K1 (09) 
KALNAN INDUSTRIES LID, (RAIN PLANT), BOY 158-10TH STREET A TRIAD AVE F., OWEN SOUND, NIlE 423 	(04) 

(.52800 PENCE MANUNACTUBING LID, zR 1, CARLETON PLACE, K7C 321 	(04) 
1. 3 MOORE HAAOWOODS INC. 615 FRANKLIN ULVO, (SALT) CAMBRIDGE, NIA 554 (03) 
SNOLCO FENCE LTD, AR 2, S20000T LAKE, RON 220 (02) 
STEWART )IAATSWORN LIMITED, 555 WALL SI, RENZREW, KIN 257 (06) 
OWE .ANADA WOOS SPECIALTY CO LTD, MOO 454,  ORILLIA, LIV 61(2 (04) 

TRIGILD UNITED, 5190 TO#KEN ROAD. HLSSISS200N, z.4 121 	(04) 
404479 ONTARIO LTD. 	(UTANOnO ENTEAPAIEES 012) , 895 DILLINGIIAM SD, PICKERING, 1.1W 256 (02) 

MANITObA 

CLOVENFIELD REF. SUPPLIES LID, 0/0 2 FAST, 20 BOX 160, KLIEFELD, ROB 090 (03) 
MOIIAWK HANDLE CANADA LiD, 1410 AILSON PLWCE, WINNIPEG, RUT 399 (04) 

ALBERTA 

ALBERTA STARE & LASH LID, BOY 268, SMITM, TOG OBO (SC) 
GRIP-RITE CARPET ASSESSONIES LIMITED, 12002-1518 STREET, EDMONTON, T54 286 (02) 
NOSIHEAN PANEL STAUCTUI.ES CO LTD. 10940 - 120 STREET, EDMONTON, TOM 392 (03) 
SEABAN CONTAINBNS (1970) LIII, 	1708 ST 75TH AVE HE 2, SOUTH EDMONTON, TON 4E6 	(03) 

5010:.? '.EiF05I1E1 	.10, 	.,. 	1A. 11.15 7111 	E, 	SHELl 	ISO 
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NOBiN NITCNELL LUibIi CO LID, 7930 VANTEGO. NAT, DELIA, 840 158 (03) 

REILCO MFG 135, 	13451 5 VULC*b SAY, AICHEOW)), 868 154 40) 
VEGA WOOD SEAVICES LTD, 	19299 96 480., TUbBED, 835 .S 	(04) 
WESTCOAST CELLUFIORE INDJSTEIES LID, SASS .4ANITOBA SI, VANCOUVER, V5X 	l ( co) 
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(05) 50-95 (11) 2,500-4,999 
(0) 100-195 (12) 5,000- 
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IL 	51,05 SF1 ILl) 55555 )oDTP.L51 . L AOl 15.50:91 u,F 	1.1.:-;5 105005 0055091 CSSLEMCOT AIJA 50051553 55 001515 
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XI>I ANITURY N(Ht.S 
	

N()ItS I XPI iLAT I Vi ' 

Scope of the Census 	 tendue du recenseaient 

The Census of Manufactures is an annual 
survey of establishments principally engaged 
in manufacturing, together with associated 
head offices, sales offices and auxiliary 
units classified to manufacturing indus-
tries. Mn establishment is the smallest 
operating unit capable of reporting a speci-
fied range of oasic industrial statistics 
(essentially employment data and the ele-
:nents of input and output necessary to cal-
culate census value added). In the census, 
it is usually a plant or miii. 

Data are gathered on detailed question-
naires from all manufacturing establishments 
aouve minimum shipment sizes (set annually 
for each industry and each province) and all 
manufacturing reporting units of multi-
establishment companies. Other manufacturing 
establishments are surveyed by abbreviated 
"short forms" questionnaires; or their 
financial statements, supplied by them or 
ootained from administrative records, are 
accepted. beginning with 1976, administra-
tive records are the principal data source 
for tuese small establishments. 

Le Recensement des manufactures est une en-
quête annuelle auprés des établissements gui 
s'occupent principalemnent de la fabrication, de 
mêmne qu'auprès de leurs sieges sociaux, bureaux 
de vente et unites auxiiiaires gui mont classes 
dans les industries manufacturières. in établis-
sement se définit comme la plus petite unite 
d'exploitation en mesure de fournir une gamme 
déterminée de statistiques industrielles de base 
(principalement les données sur l'emploi et 1mm 
éléments d'entrées et de sorties nécessaires au 
calcul de Ia valeur ajoutée par le recensernent). 
Aux fins du recensemnent ii s'agit, en général, 
d'une usine ou d'une fabrique. 

Les données sont recueillies par des question-
naires détaillés auprès de toutes les étahlisse-
iuients manufacturiers dont les livraisons se 
situent au-del do seuil d'exclusion (cm seuil 
vane annuellement pour chaque industnie et 
chaque province) et auprès de toutes les unité 
répondantes marmufacturières des sociétés a eta-
blissements multiples. Les autres étahlissements 
'nanufactuniers soot enquêtés au moyen de 
questionnaires abréqés et l'on accepte éqalemen' 
leurs états financiers qu'ils nous fournissent 
eux-mmnes on que nous obtenorms partir de 
dossiers admiriistratifs. A partir de 1976, les 
dossiers admninistratifs soot la source principale 
de données pour ces petits établissements mu 
recensement. 

Augmentation du nambre d'étthlissements 

Lee demandes de numéros de retenue sur la paye 
pour fins d'irnpôt sur le revenu constituent la 
source la plus importante de nouveaux étahlisse-
ments. (Toutefois, cectains établissements manu-
facturiers exploités par leur(s) proprietaire(s) 
sont egalement inclus mnêmne s'ils ne possèdent pas 
de numéros de retenue sur la paye.) Ii y mu un 
sous-dénombrement de petits établissements et 
plus précisément pour la période 1973-1977. Des 
efforts ont été déployés en vue de corriger cette 
anomalie ce gui a résulté en une augmentation 
considerable du nombre de petite établissements 
pour certaines années subséquentes. Ces additions 
ne touchent norrnalement que de facon sensible le 
nombre d'établissements et celui des proprié-
taires et associés actifs dane certaines indus-
tries les autres statistiqiies prinripmien ninn 
touchées que légërement 
des étahlissemients ajouti:. 

Increases in Lstablislinent Counts 

The main source of new establishments for 
inclusion in the Census is applications for 
pay deduction accounts for income tax pur-
poses. ('4orietheless, some owner-operated 
manufacturing businesses without pay deduc-
tion accounts may be included also.) There 
has been some undercoverage of small busi-
nesses, particularly in the 1973-1977 
period. Lfforts to remove this have resulted 
in additions of considerable numbers of 
small establishments in some subsequent 
years. IFese noticeably affect establishment 
and working owner and partner counts in many 
industries, out generally have a limited 
impact on other principal statistics owing 
to the small size of the establishments 
added. 
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Classification industriel le 

Cheque établissement est classé en totalité 
dans l'industrie qui définit son activité prin-. 
cipale, rnême s'il fabrique des produits qui 
relvent par definition d'autres industries. 
Plusieurs siges sociaux, bureaux de vente at 
unites auxiliaires sont inclus dens les declare-
tions des établissements; d'autres, cependant, 
nous fournissent des dossiers distincts parce 
qu'ils mont situés dans des endroits différents 
ou qu'ils constituent des entités autonomes. Lea 
sieges sociaux mont classes melon l'industrie 
principale de la société; les bureaux de vente et 
les unites auxiliaires soot classes de la même 
façon, sauf s'ils constituent des établissements 
dans une industrie non manufacturière. 

Année de declaration 

On accepte les données pour toute année finan-
ciere terminée au plus tOt le ler  avril de l'an-
née de référence et au plus tard le 31 mars de 
l'année suivante. L'identification des nouveaux 
établissements cesse hahituellement le 1er juin 
de l'année de référence. 

Non-comparabilité des données 

Pour certaines données ou certaines statisti-
ques, les totaux qui comprennent des proportions 
importantes de données obtenues des états finan-
ciers ou des questionnaires abrégés utilisés pour 
les petits établissements peuvent être incomplets 
ou non parfaitement comparables, par definition, 
avec d'autres totaux. De plus, certaines reserves 
s'appliquent III ces petits étahlissements: (1) le 
coat des services achetés est inclus dans le cotit 
des niatiëres et fournitures; (2) les données sur 
les salaries et les heures-personnes sont im-
putées a partir des rémunérations ou des livrai-
sons; (3) toutes les statistiques principales, 
sauf celles sur le nombre de propriétaires et 
d'associés actifs, soot classées b l'activité 
manufacturiere; (4) tous les stocks soot classes 
comme rnatières premiBres. La premiere reserve a 
pour résultat l'exclusion des services achetés 
dens la valeur ajoutée (melon les concepts des 
Comptes nationaux), tandis qu'ils soot inclus 
dans les données des grands établissernents. 

iuliistrial Classification 

Lach establishment is classified in its 
irety to the industry of its main activi-

ty, though it may also manufacture products 
characteristic of other industries. Many 
head offices, sales offices and auxiliary 
units are included in the establishment 
returns, but others are constituted as 
separate records because they are separately 
located or identifiable as distinct units. 
Head offices are classified to the company's 
main industry; sales offices and auxiliary 
units are treated likewise except when they 
constitute establishments in a non-manufac-
turing industry. 

Reporting Period 

Data are accepted for any fiscal year 
ending not earlier than April 1 of the re-
ference year nor later than March 31 of the 
following year. Identification of new es-
tablishments usually ceases June 1 of the 
reference year. 

Non-comparability of Data 

For certain data items or statistics, 
totals which include large proportions of 

'  ciata from administrative records or "short 
forms" used for small establishments may be 
incomplete or def'initionally not wholly corn-
iarable with other totals. Certain conven-
tions apply to these small establishments: 
(1) cost of purchased services are included 
in cost of materials and supplies; (2) 
employee and person-hour data are imputed 
from payrolls or shipments; (3) all princi-
pal statistics except for numbers of working 
owners and partners are classified to manu-
facturing activity; (4) all inventories are 
classified as raw materials. The first 
convention causes purchased services to be 
excluded from value added (consistent with 
National Accounts concepts), whereas they 
are included for large establishment data. 

Confidentiality of Data for Individual Busi-
nesses 

Statistics Canada is prohibited by law 
from publishing any statistics which would 
divulge information relating to any identi-
fiable business without the previous consent 
in writing of that business. In practice, 
this means that, for the Census of Manufac-
turers, no data except for number, type and 
location of establishments are shown for 

industrialor 
	geographic 	aggregations 

'onposed of fewer than three companies or 

Confident ialité des doni -iées présentées par lea 
entreprises particulières 

La loi interdit h Statistique Canada de 
diffuser des données qui pourralent servir a 
identifier une entreprise, sans avoir obtenu au 
préalable l'autorisation écrite de cette der-
nière. De point de vue pratique, cela signifie 
qu'aux fins du recensement des manufactures, 
aucune donnée, b l'exception du nombre, du genre 
et de l'emplacement des établissements, n'est 
publiée sur des groupements industriels ou 
géographiques de moms de trois entreprises ou de 
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For detailed information on external 
trade the reader should refer to Imports, 
Merchandise Trade, Commodity Detail, annual, 
Statistics Canada, Catalogue 65-207, and Ex-
ports, Merchandise Trade, annual, Statistics 
Canada, Catalogue 65-202. 

trois entreprises ou plus que dominent one nit 
deux sociétés. Le nom, l'adresse et le code tie 
taille d'effectif des grands établissenents 
faisant partie des industries manufacturiBres 
particulières figurent dans la publication 
appropriée du recensement des manufactures. 

Afin de produire une méthode systétnatique de 
publication des données qui empêche Ia divul-
gation indirecte (ou par recoupement) de rensei-
gnements relatifs aux établisseinents particu-
hers, on doit souvent choisir entre ha diffusion 
ou Ia suppression de divers niveaux de données 
indistrielles ou géographiques. A cette fin, on a 
concu on ordre de priorité nous pernettant de 
produire quard mênie des données très détaillées 
qui respectent lea dispositions de la Loi sur la 
statistique et les besoins en analyse au niveau 
de I'industrie ou de la region. 

Comparaisons avec les données du commerce exté-
rieur 

11 n'est pas toujours possible de faire tine 
comparaison directe entre les données sur les 
hivraisors de produits de propre fabrication et 
celles sur les importations et exportations (P 

merchandises. On peut d'ailleurs faire un rappli-
chemnent entre la Classification des produH; 
industriels (CPI) et la Nomenclature Canadiei: 
pour Ic commerce international des marchandi;' 
(NCCI). Le lecteur qui desire ce rapprochement 
pour certains produits n'a quI6 en faire la 
demnande auprès du co-ordinateur des classifi-
cations, type de produits, Division des normnes, 
Statistique Canada, edifice R.H. Coats, Ottawa, 
KlA 028. 

Pour les données plus détaihlées sur he 
commerce extérieur, le lecteur peut consulter 
les Importations, commerce de merchandises: 
detail des produits, annuel, Statistique Canada, 
no 65-207 au cataloque et Exportations, commerce 
de marchandises, annuel, Statistique Canada, 
no 65-202 au catalogue. 

of three or more if these are dominated by 
one or two companies. The names, addresses 
and employritent size codes of large estab-
lishinents classified to individual nanufac-
turing industries are published in the 
relevant Census of Manufactures industry 
report. 

In order to provide a systematic pub-. 
lication pattern which Will prevent indirect 
(or residual) disclosure of information re-
lating to individual estaolishments, choices 
must often be made between the publication 
or suppression of different levels of indus-
trial or geographic data. Such decisions are 
made in accordance with an order of prece-
dence designed to provide as detailed data 
as possible consistent with provisions of 
the Statistics Act and with requirements for 
industrial and regional analysis. 

Comparisons With Trade Data 

)irect comparison of import and export 
statistics with shipments data reported for 
commodities of domestic manufacture is not 
always possible. The Industrial Commodity 
Classification (ICC) used for domestic pro-
ducts and the Canadian International trade 
Classification (CIIC) are however recon-
cilable and the reader should request this 
for the commodities of interest to him from 
the Co-ordinator, Commodity Classification, 
Standards Division, Statistics Canada, R.H. 
Coats muilding, Ottawa, K1A IJL8. 

Données mensuelles 

Les estimations courantes de la valeur des 
livraisons de produits de propre fabrication des 
89 industries manufacturires et 20 groupes 
d'industries du secteur manufacturier paraissent 
cheque nois dens Ia publication Stocks, livrai-
sons et commandes des industries manufacturières 
(n °  51-001 au catalogue). Les estimations sortent 
environ six semaines après Ia fin du mois spéci-
fié pour Ia collation. Les donnes en detail stir 
les produits de propre faht  
demandées par cette enquete. 

Monthly Data 

Current estimates of time value of ship-
ments of goods of own manufacture for 89 
industries and 20 industry groups are pub-
lished nonthly in Inventories, Shipments 
and Orders in Manufacturing Industries 
(Catalogue 51-1)01). These estimates are 
available about six weeks after the end of 
the niontn for which they are collected. 
Commodity detail is not collected by this 
survey. 
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Value of shipments of goods of own manu-
facture. rcepresents the net selling value 
of shipments of goods produced by the re-
porting establishment or made under contract 
for it from its own materials. It excludes 
discounts, returns, allowances, sales taxes, 
excise taxes and duties, returnable con-
tainers, common or contract carriers' 
cnarges for outward transportation (but not 
own carriers' delivery expenses). It in-
cludes revenue from repairs and work done on 
materials owned by others, transfers to 
reporting units of the same firm, all ex-
ports, and the book value of own products 
shipped the first time on a rental basis. 
Included are consignment shipments to other 

lip- 
... 	 1. 

12 01 1: Jugit. Lull ut 	ptttciiuue:t 	Ltell:i 	at, 	lit il - ituuwiu 
cost, including transportation and handling 
cnarges, duties, etc. It includes transfers 
from units of the same company and contract 
manufacturing done by others using materials 
owned by the respondent establishment. 

Explication des termes 

Les notes somaaires qui suivent ne constitiint 
pas des definitions officielles nais peuvent être 
utiles pour la bonne comprehension de certains 
des terrnes et expressions it ilisCs dans les 
tableaux contenus dans les publications. Pour 
obtenir des definitions détaillées stir les notes 
explicatives qui précdent ainsi que 1mm limites 
et reserves qul s'iniposent, consuiter Concepts et 
definitions du recensement des manufactures, 
no 31-528 au catainque. 

Valeur des livraisons de produits de propre 
frication. Ieprésente Ia valeur nette de 
produits fahriqués et livrés par l'établissenient 
déclarant, ou sous contrat, a partir de matières 
lui appartenant, sans tenir compte des rahais, 
retours de niarchandises, remises, taxes de vente, 
taxes et droits d'acc.ise, contenants 
restituables, frais de livraison payés N des 
transporteurs publics ou b forfait (mais non des 
frais de livraison de l'étahlisseinent rnême). Elle 
comprend les recettes au titre des réparat ions et 
des travaux effectués sur des matières 
appartenant ti d'autres, les transferts dautres 
unites déclarantes de la seine société, toutes les 
exportations, et la valeur comptable des propres 
produits de l'établissement donnés en location la 
prelnire fois. Les livraisons en consignation 
destinées b d'sutres pays sent comprises, mais 
es livraisons en consignation au Canada figurent 

ovec les stocks jusqu'b la vents. 

CoOt des matières et fournitures. Représente 
lutilisation des produits achetés au prix livré, 
les frais de transport et de unanutent ion, les 
droits, etc., étant inclus. II coinprend les 
transferts entre 1mm urtités d'une rnême société et 
lea travaux de fabrication exécutés sous contrat 
par d'autres, avec des matières appartenant 
1' étahlisseinent répondant. 

iIanation of lerms 

lie following selected, abbreviated notes 
not formal definitions but may help 

larify the content of some of the data 
items used in publisned ta1es. For detailed 
definitions and some qualifications to the 
preceding explanations, see Concepts and 
Definitions of the Census of Manufactures, 
Catalogue 1-528. 

Value added - Manufacturing activity. 
leasures the value of net output as cal-
culated by shipments of goods of own nanu-
facture plus the net change in inventories 
of goods in process and finished goods, less 
the cost of materials, supplies, fuel and 
electricity purchased and used. It includes 
production suDsidies, excludes indirect 
taxes, as applicable. 

Value added - Total activity. 	Consists 
of value added in manufacturing activity 
plus value added in non-manufacturing ac-
tivity. The latter is calculated by sub-
tracting the corresponding commodity inputs 
from non-manufacturing revenues or outputs. 
mctivity taken into account in non-rnanu- 
facturinyvalue added includes: fixed cap- 
ital formation with own work force for own 
use; rental of the firm's own products; 

Valeur ajoutée - Activité manufacturière. Repré-
sente la valeur de la production nette calculée 
comme étant la valeur des livraisons de produits 
de propre fabrication, plus la variation nette 
des stocks de prorluits en cours et de produits 
finis, moirts le coOt des matières et fournitures, 
combustible et electricité achetés et utilisés. 
[lie comprend les subventions b Ia production, 
mais ne comprend pas los taxes indirectes, 
selon is cau. 

Valeur ajoutée - Activité totale. Représente 
la valeur ajoutée par l'activité manufacturière 
plus la valeur ajoutée par I'activité non manu-
facturire. Cette dernière s'obtient en sous-
trayant les entrées de marchandises correspon-
dantes des recettes ou des sorties provenant de 
l'activité non manufacturiBre. L'activité prise 
en compte dans Ia valeur ajoutée non manufactii-
rière comprertd: la formation de capital fixe par 
98 propre main-d'oeuvre et pour son propre usage; 
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cafeteria operations, etc. 	It does not 
include other rental revenues, dividends arid 
interest received. lotal activity value 
added includes production subsidies, but 
excludes indirect taxes except property and 
business taxes. 

Employees. 	Lxclude working owners and 
partners of unincorporated businesses, which 
are separately tabulated, and outside piece-
workers. Iespondents are asked for average 
number employed during the year. Production 
and related workers in manufacturing acti-
vity include those at the establishment 
engaged in processing, assembling, storing, 
inspecting, handling, packing, maintenance, 
repair, janitorial and watchmen services and 
working foremen. Mdininistrative office and 
other non-manufacturing employees include 
all functions at head offices, sales offices 
and auxiliary units as well as cafeteria 
wor<ers, research personnel, truck drivers, 
etc. 

Salaries and wages. These are compiled be-
fore deductions for income tax and employee 
paid portions of both employee benefits and 
social insurance. Tney include payments for 
regular work, overtime and paid leave as 
weLt as bonuses, commissions paid to regular 
employees, severance pay, etc. Withdrawals 
of working owners and partners of unincor-
porated businesses are excluded. 

lee recettes de location des propres produits 1 
l'entreprise, l'expinitation 'le cafétéria, eI. 
Lee autres recettes de location, les dividen 
et intérêts reçus ne cant pas cnmpris. La valtir 
ajoutée par l'activité totale comnprend les jH-
ventions b la production, mais ne comprend pus 
les taxes indirectes sauf les taxes foncléres et 
d'affaires. 

Ii convient de distinguer la valeur ajoutée 
par le recensernent du concept de la valeur aiou-
tee "pure" utilisé dane le système des Comptes 
nationaux puisque celul-ci ne tient pam compte du 
coOt des services achetés. (Pour les petits 
étahlissements dorit lee données nous proviennent 
des états financiers et des formules courtes, les 
services achetés sont compris dane Ia valeur 
ajouté. Voir La note explicative sur la non 
comparabilité des données). 

Propriétaires et amsociéa actifs. Coinprennent 
seulement ceux qui soot actife dans des entre-
prisms particulières. 

Salaries. Ne comprennent pas lea propriétaires 
et associés actife d'entreprises particulires, 
lesquels font l'objet d'une totalisation 
distincte, et les travailleurs la pièce 
l'extCrieur. On dernande aux enquêtés d'indiqmmr' 
le nombre moyen de salaries au cours de l'anné. 
Lee travailleurs de la production et assimi1{ 
dane l'activité manufacturière comprennent 
personnel b l'établissement qui s'occupe Ic 
traitement, assemblage, entreposage, inspecticmm, 
manutention, emballaqe, entretien, reparation, et 
des services de conciergerie et de surveillance 
ainsi que lea contrenialtres actifs. Le personnel 
de l'administration, de bureau et autre personnel 
hors fabrication comprend tous les ernployés aux 
sieges sociaux, bureaux de vente et unites 
auxiliaires de mêaie que les emp.lovés d'uiie 
cafétéria, le personnel affecté a la recherche, 
lee chauffeurs de camions, etc. 

Traitements et salaires. 	[Is cant calculés 
avant les retenues au titre de l'impôt sur le 
revenu et les cotisations aux fins des avantages 
sociaux versées par l'ernployé de rnème que pour 
l'assurance sociale. us comprennent [a rémuné-
ration des neures normales et supplémentaires et 
des congés payes, ainsi que lea primes, cormnis-
sions accordées aux salaries réguliers, les 
indernnités de depart, etc. us ne comprennenit 
pas lee retraits effectués par lee propriétaires 
et associés actifs d'entreprises particulières. 

Census value added is to be distinguished 
from the "pure" value added concept of the 
System of National Accounts, which excludes 
the cost of purchased services. (For small 
establishuients for which data are derived 
from administrative records and "short 
foriis", nowever, purchased services are 
included in value added. See note above on 
Non-comparability of Data). 

Working owners and partners. Include only 
those active in unincorporated businesses. 

Inventories. Represent the book value of 
	

Stocks. Représentent la valeur comptable des 
owned inventory held in Canada, including 	stocks détenus en toute propriété au Canada, y 
guods in transit to the respondent or held 	compris les marchandises en transit au répondmint 
hv others on cons iqnmnent. 	 ou qnrdées par d' autres en consiqnut limo. 
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CHOIX OF PUBLICATIONS 

or additional information on the various 
reported, and for related data of inte-

-'st for analytical assessment, the reader 
may refer to the following publications 
(among others) of Statistics Canada: 

Pour plus de details sur lee différents chif-
fres déclarés et sur des données connexes pouvant 
servir a des fins analytiques, consult.er (entre 
eutres) les publications suivantes de Statistique 
Canada: 

Catalogue 
	 Catalogue 

Monthly 

11-003E Canadian Statistical Review 

31-001 Inventories, Shipments and Orders in 
Manufacturing Industries, 811. 

62-011 Industry Price Indexes, Bil. 

65-004 Exports by Commodities, Bil. 

65-007 Imports by Commodities, Bil. 

72-002 Employment, Earnings and Hours, Bil. 

Annual 

31-203 Manufacturing Industries of Canada: 
National and Provincial Areas, Bil. 

1 ufacturing Industries of Canada: 
1)-provincial Areas, Bil. 

)ducts Shipped by Canadian Menu-
tact urers, Bil. 

57-208 Consumption of Purchased Fuel and 
Electricity by the Manufacturing, 
Mining, Logging and Electric Power 
Industries, Bil. 

E. - English 	Bil. - Bilingual  

Mensue I 

11-003F Revue statistique du Canada 

31-001 Stocks, livraisons et commandes des in-
dustries manufacturières, Bil. 

62-011 Indices des prix de l'industrie, Bil. 

65-004 Exportations par marchandises, Bil. 

65-007 Importations par marchandises, Bil. 

72-002 Emploi, gains et durée du travail, Bil. 

Annuel 

31-203 Industries manufacturières du Canada: 
Niveaux national et provincial, B.iI. 

31-209 Industries tnanufacturières du Canada: 
Niveau infraprovincial, Bil. 

31-211 Produits livrés par lee fabricants cana-
diens, Bil. 

57-208 Consommation de combustibles et d'élec-
tricité achetés par les industries manu-
facturières, minéralee et de 1'exploita-
tion forestière et par les centrales 
thermiques des services d'électricité, 
Bil. 

F. - Français 	Bil. - Bilingue 

In addition to the selected publications 
listed above, Statistics Canada publishes a 
wide range of statistical reports on Cana-
dian economic and social affairs. A compre-
hensive catalogue of all current publica-
tions is available free on request from 
Statistics Canada, Ottawa, K1A 0T6. 

Outre lee publications ci-dessus énumérées, 
Statistique Canada publie une grande varite de 
rappor'ts statistiques sur le Canada tant dens le 
doinaine économique que social. On peut se procu-
rer gratuitement un catalogue complet des publi-
cations courantes a Statistique Canada, Ottawa, 
K1A 0T6. 
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